
SOUTH AFRICA MEETING TUESDAY, 27 JAN 2026

R1 27 Jan 2026 | Vaal Classic | 4RACING WELCOMES YOU MAIDEN PLATE
Distance: 1450m | Class: MDNM	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R120,000
6:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 295204
	 2	 63
	 3	 43
	 4	 832
	 5	 0803
	 6	 657227
	 7	 0749
	 8	 798600
	 9	 066
	10	
	11	 79
	12	 23263

UBERMENSCH
KAMBATI
POMPEII SHIELD
MASTER SPY
GUNBOAT
ROYALE JACKET
EPIDAURUS
SCOTT’S GUARD
RUSSEL SQUARE
FLOWER ROAD
MASTER BUDDY
EMERALD FORGE

60
60
60
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
56

2
9
12
5
11
3
1
6
10
7
8
4

C HABIB
P MXOLI
D SCHWARZ
C ZACKEY
R DANIELSON
K J LIHABA
J GATES
J R SYSTER
J PENNY
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

M YENI
K DE MELO

S G TARRY
C J LENSLEY
P P LABUSCHAGNE
S G TARRY
M KHAN
W/W MARWING
M KHAN
J BORMAN
M KHAN
C I JONKER
A G LAIRD
M/M DE KOCK

4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
H
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

71
--
--
81
74
73
69
63
59
--
--
78

	 9-�0�-2-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-1-1
	 4-�0�-0-1
	15-�0�-5-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 6-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-2-2

$41,394
$11,400
$17,100
$40,000
$11,400
$122,862
$4,988
$0
$0
$0
$0
$63,025

	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	5-�0�-2-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 UBERMENSCH Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 2 Total: 9-0-2-0 Prize Money: R41,394
Jockey: C Habib WT: 60 Good: 8-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-2-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Wind Singer J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 9-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sean Tarry Racing (Pty) Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 12	 18 May 25	SCI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 C Murray	 60	 $6.5	 Brand New World	 1:37.46	(26.60)	 2	 2	 ...9.20.......... Handy-cast R/F shoe
5 of 8	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 S Khumalo	 60	 $13.5	 Trust	 1:11.87	(23.90)	 6	 6	 ...9.45.................Bruised left hind
2 of 6	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MDHM	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $3.8	 Trip To States	 1:12.35	(25.10)	 3	 1	 ...1.25...................... Run out of it
11 of 11	13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 C Zackey	 60	 $4.3	 Sergeant Soqrat	 1:12.99	(26.50)	 2	 5	 .16.50............. Bad sad slip-sp cut
4 of 7	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 C Habib	 60	 $9.5	 Magic Carpet Ride	 1:08.68	(24.80)	 4	 3	 ...3.25................... Never went on

2 KAMBATI Trainer: C J Lensley Barrier: 9 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: R11,400
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 60 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Silvan Gold J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr T P Zackey, Mrs R Sewnarain, Mr G G Palmer & Mrs D Palmer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
6 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 P Mxoli	 60	 $126	 Tintin	 1:09.31	(24.40)	 4	 6	 ...8.15.................Nothing to come
3 of 6	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MDNM	 3	 P Mxoli	 60	 $13.5	 Fiery Rose	 0:57.21	(22.50)	 3	 3	 ...6.00............Can improve/further

3 POMPEII SHIELD Trainer: P P Labuschagne Barrier: 12 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: R17,100
Jockey: D Schwarz WT: 60 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

4yo b sa h Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Abelia (AUS) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr E Blome

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 D Schwarz	 60	 $126	 Tintin	 1:09.31	(24.20)	 5	 2	 ...6.55............... Respiratory noise
3 of 13	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 12	 D Schwarz	 60	 $51.0	 Errol Flynn	 1:25.67	(23.60)	 13	 8	 ...5.50.................. Came from last

4 MASTER SPY Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-1-1 Prize Money: R40,000
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 59 Good: 3-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: Bold Move J+H: 2-0-1-1 Turf: 3-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: ASSM Racing Syndicate (Nom: Mr A Chadha)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
8 of 12	 17 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPM	 8	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $26.0	 Victory In Orleans	 1:08.28	(23.00)	 11	 11	 ...3.60.....................Slow - lost 1L
3 of 8	 03 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MJPM	 8	 C Zackey	 60	 $4.0	 Golden Warrior	 1:39.88	(24.00)	 5	 6	 ...7.35................... Never a threat
2 of 10	 09 Jul 25	 SCI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MJPM	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.7	 Bruh	 1:37.83	(23.90)	 5	 4	 ...1.30........... Stubb-carriedout400
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5 GUNBOAT Trainer: M Khan Barrier: 11 Total: 4-0-0-1 Prize Money: R11,400
Jockey: R Danielson WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Admiral Kitten (USA) Dam: Sebonac J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs J A Maroun, D Anthony, V J Backos, A A Dormehl, D Palmer, D Erasmus, D A Simpson & Jaco Viljoen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
12 of 12	01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 4	 J Penny	 59	 $51.0	 Grand Empire	 1:08.45	(26.80)	 12	 12	 .31.50................... Examined - nil
8 of 12	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNM	 8	 J Penny	 58	 $126	 Tommy Atkins	 1:23.22	(25.10)	 2	 6	 .11.50.................Nothing to come
13 of 14	04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  S 	 MDNM	 6	 T Mayhew	 59	 $76.0	 Force Publique	 1:28.58	(29.10)	 1	 5	 .21.75......................Pace - faded
3 of 11	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 10	 K J Lihaba	 60	 $126	 Continental King	 1:09.66	(24.80)	 6	 6	 ...4.75....................Awkward start

6 ROYALE JACKET Trainer: W/w Marwing Barrier: 3 Total: 15-0-5-0 Prize Money: R122,862
Jockey: K J Lihaba WT: 59 Good: 13-0-5-0 Track: 4-0-1-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 2-0-0-0 58+kg: 7-0-3-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-2-0
Sire: Ideal World (USA) Dam: Casual Wear J+H: 14-0-5-0 Turf: 15-0-5-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Q H A Koekemoer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 K J Lihaba	 58	 $17.0	 Monkey Puzzle	 1:26.37	(24.80)	 2	 3	 ...7.90.............. In touch - no more
7 of 11	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 10	 K J Lihaba	 59	 $17.0	 Sergeant Soqrat	 1:12.99	(24.40)	 5	 7	 ...6.10................Handy - no finish
2 of 12	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 10	 K J Lihaba	 56.5	 $13.5	 Oklahoma Smokeshow	 1:30.67	(25.50)	 2	 2	 ...1.80.............Chased throughout
2 of 8	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 K J Lihaba	 59	 $21.0	 Jaffa	 1:40.42	(24.70)	 2	 1	 ...3.50...........No answer to winner
7 of 13	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 K J Lihaba	 59	 $8.0	 Errol Flynn	 1:25.67	(25.00)	 3	 2	 ...9.15................ Prominent - tired

7 EPIDAURUS Trainer: M Khan Barrier: 1 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: R4,988
Jockey: J Gates WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Elusive Fort Dam: Estimada (ARG) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr J A Maroun

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
11 of 11	18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MD3M	 4	 R Danielson	 60	 $51.0	 Miami Mountain	 1:09.13	(24.80)	 11	 11	 .31.25...............Slow - not striding
7 of 10	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 L Mxothwa	 60	 $126	 My Lucky Charm	 1:42.40	(27.20)	 4	 5	 .14.30.................Up there - faded
4 of 11	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 L Nhlapo	 58	 $151	 Monkey Puzzle	 1:26.37	(24.20)	 4	 7	 ...7.20................... Never went on
9 of 11	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1700	  Y 	 MDNM	 11	 L Nhlapo	 58	 $26.0	 Equilateral	 1:47.88	(28.10)	 -	 4	 .17.25............................ Blowing

8 SCOTT’S GUARD Trainer: J Borman Barrier: 6 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Star Of Aran J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr G R Sadleir

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 13	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 MDNM	 7	 J R Syster	 57	 $101	 Amazon Queen	 1:40.74	(26.20)	 13	 13	 .18.75.............Slow-lost 2L-cough
8 of 9	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  S 	 MDWM	 6	 V Sithetho	 57	 $126	 Bellerophon	 1:32.87	(28.90)	 6	 6	 .24.00...........................Fatigued
6 of 14	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDWM	 13	 V Sithetho	 59	 $126	 Single Combat	 1:12.35	(24.50)	 11	 12	 ...4.50............... Never dangerous
10 of 12	20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNM	 10	 M K Katjedi	 58	 $67.0	 Tommy Atkins	 1:23.22	(26.40)	 7	 7	 .19.50.................. Not striding out
10 of 11	11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 10	 J Gates	 59	 $126	 Agoge	 1:39.07	(24.90)	 5	 7	 .10.50................ Handy - no more

9 RUSSEL SQUARE Trainer: M Khan Barrier: 10 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: J Penny WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Admiral Kitten (USA) Dam: London Dipper J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs J A Maroun, D Anthony, V J Backos, A A Dormehl, D Palmer, D Erasmus, D A Simpson & Jaco Viljoen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
10 of 11	13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 11	 C Murray	 59	 $51.0	 Sergeant Soqrat	 1:12.99	(24.00)	 10	 11	 .14.00...............Slow-lost 1L-blow
6 of 13	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 P Mxoli	 60	 $126	 Rockaroundtheclock	 1:09.02	(23.50)	 8	 8	 ...8.55............... Never dangerous
6 of 7	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 R A Venniker	 58.5	 $34.0	 Lovable	 1:08.51	(25.70)	 7	 7	 .10.00............Slow-coughing after

10 FLOWER ROAD Trainer: C I Jonker Barrier: 7 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Jamra J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
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11 MASTER BUDDY Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 8 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Blakes Mistress J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr G A Triggol

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
7 of 13	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 S Khumalo	 60	 $34.0	 Rockaroundtheclock	 1:09.02	(23.70)	 10	 7	 ...9.35................Stubborn loading
9 of 11	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 C Maujean	 60	 $51.0	 Continental King	 1:09.66	(25.70)	 4	 5	 ...8.25................Stubborn loading

12 EMERALD FORGE Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 4 Total: 5-0-2-2 Prize Money: R63,025
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 56 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 5-0-2-2 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-2 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Winter’s Forge J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 24 Feb 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MJPF	 11	 G Lerena	 60	 $1.9	 Crystal Grove	 1:07.82	(23.40)	 9	 7	 ...2.10............... Slow - bumped st
3 of 8	 13 Mar 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  Y 	 MJPF	 5	 G Lerena	 60	 $2.3	 Sister Golden Hair	 1:32.50	(24.60)	 3	 2	 ...5.45..................No strong finish
2 of 10	 17 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPF	 8	 C Murray	 60	 $2.3	 Alta Capitana	 1:08.93	(23.70)	 2	 1	 ...0.70.........................Tried hard
6 of 11	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 10	 C Murray	 59	 $3.8	 Manyeleti	 0:56.36	(23.10)	 9	 5	 .13.00................. Bumped at start
3 of 8	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDWF	 3	 C Mabaya	 59	 $2.1	 Lilac Snow	 1:14.44	(24.00)	 6	 5	 ...5.50............Check, switch 650m
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R2 27 Jan 2026 | Vaal Classic | RACING TODAY MAIDEN PLATE (F & M)
Distance: 1450m | Class: MDNF	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R105,000
6:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 804004
	 2	 0797
	 3	 4354
	 4	 359
	 5	 546
	 6	 74665
	 7	 950
	 8	 605
	 9	 765908
	10	 92
	11	 8
	12	 09
	13	 86

SWEETSUMMERLOVE
LADY LANCASTER
BABETTE’S FEAST
HOT COCOA
MARIA LA GORDA
TRULY MAGICAL
STORM BALLET
CHARIKLO
ERIK’S GIRL
BABY RED
EPONAS LANCE
MY QUEEN AMANAT
POPPY DAY

60
60
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59

13
5
2
1
6
11
8
3
7
12
4
10
9

R DANIELSON
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

C MURRAY
C HABIB
P MXOLI
S VALJALO  4 

G LERENA
M V’RENSBURG
D SCHWARZ
J R SYSTER
K MATSUNYANE
M K KATJEDI
L NHLAPO

J CRAWFORD
R R MAGNER
M/M DE KOCK
A P PETER
A G LAIRD
J CRAWFORD
W C MARWING
D N STENGER
P P LABUSCHAGNE
H VAN DER WESTH
R KLAASEN
S G TARRY
B WEBBER

4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

M
M
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

58
54
75
72
71
68
65
63
60
--
--
--
--

	10-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 4-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	11-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-1-0
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0

$10,925
$0
$21,731
$14,850
$6,769
$7,006
$2,494
$2,494
$4,394
$19,950
$0
$0
$0

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	4-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 SWEETSUMMERLOVE Trainer: J Crawford Barrier: 13 Total: 10-0-0-0 Prize Money: R10,925
Jockey: R Danielson WT: 60 Good: 7-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Suzanita (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 10-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Crawford Racing (Pty) Ltd T/A The Champagne Syndicate (Nom: Mr James Crawford)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

12 of 14	27 Aug 25	DBV	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 G Wright	 60	 $41.0	 Beach Verse	 1:34.41	(25.70)	 4	 4	 ...8.45.................. Up there - tired
4 of 9	 22 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 OMDF	 6	 M Mbuto	 54	 $21.0	 Elusive Gift	 1:26.87	(23.30)	 9	 9	 ...6.80...............Slow-shift-hung in
11 of 11	15 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OMAF	 3	 M Mbuto	 55.5	 $21.0	 Red State	 1:39.72	(24.90)	 2	 4	 ...7.95.............. Steadied early-tire
11 of 16	07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 11	 C Murray	 60	 $41.0	 Play With The Wind	 1:08.38	(25.00)	 4	 4	 .14.75................ Handy - no more
4 of 8	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 R Danielson	 60	 $26.0	 Delaware River	 1:27.00	(25.50)	 1	 1	 ...4.60........... Hng in/200m-fatigue

2 LADY LANCASTER Trainer: R R Magner Barrier: 5 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 60 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Pistacchio J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr W J Coates

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
12 of 14	10 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 14	 K A Brewer	 60	 $67.0	 Merryweather	 1:40.78	(27.00)	 10	 11	 .18.40......................... Never in it
7 of 7	 06 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNF	 3	 R Danielson	 60	 $101	 Special Star	 1:53.37	(26.40)	 7	 7	 .19.55.................. Slow into stride
9 of 11	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 J R Syster	 60	 $67.0	 Apostrophe	 1:39.64	(24.60)	 10	 8	 ...5.60...............Over-raced - wide
7 of 10	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $41.0	 Falconfly	 1:28.58	(24.30)	 3	 5	 ...4.60................Handy - no finish

3 BABETTE’S FEAST Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 2 Total: 4-0-0-1 Prize Money: R21,731
Jockey: C Murray WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Hawwaam Dam: Dinesen J+H: 4-0-0-1 Turf: 4-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ridgemont (Nom: Mr Craig Kieswetter) & Mr Devin Heffer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
4 of 9	 12 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 C Murray	 57	 $1.8	 Surprise Party	 1:07.93	(23.30)	 7	 7	 ...3.90.............Slw-lost 1L-kept on
3 of 9	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 C Murray	 56	 $3.8	 Mattiazo	 1:38.93	(24.40)	 6	 6	 ...0.80............. Restless-slow-tried
5 of 15	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNF	 12	 C Murray	 58	 $5.0	 Dondoyaki	 1:23.78	(23.90)	 3	 3	 ...2.40............Given every chance
4 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 C Murray	 56	 $7.0	 Copper Cliff	 1:37.89	(24.00)	 5	 4	 ...1.20............Given every chance

4 HOT COCOA Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 1 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: R14,850
Jockey: C Habib WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Fort Ember J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
3 of 8	 15 Mar 25	TUR	 turf	 1100	  Y 	 MJPF	 5	 M Yeni	 60	 $8.0	 Tina Lovelace	 1:05.34	(23.60)	 6	 5	 ...3.50................. Kept on for third
5 of 5	 17 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 JUVF	 2	 R Danielson	 57	 $11.0	 Anchorage	 1:12.02	(24.90)	 5	 5	 .11.50.................. Not striding out
9 of 9	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 K A Brewer	 56	 $26.0	 Mattiazo	 1:38.93	(25.60)	 9	 8	 ...9.40................... Examined - nil
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5 MARIA LA GORDA Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 6 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R6,769
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 59 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Caya Coco J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr B C Ralph

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 9	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MDNF	 3	 N Klink	 58	 $67.0	 Lost For Words	 1:11.01	(24.20)	 5	 8	 ...8.80................Shifted out/200m
4 of 17	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDNF	 11	 N Klink	 59	 $41.0	 Vamanos	 1:11.68	(24.20)	 7	 10	 ...2.90......................... Stayed on
6 of 10	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNF	 5	 N Klink	 59	 $7.5	 Hathighwaytothesky	 1:09.19	(22.40)	 4	 5	 ...6.60........... Coughing-scalp wnd

6 TRULY MAGICAL Trainer: J Crawford Barrier: 11 Total: 5-0-0-0 Prize Money: R7,006
Jockey: S Valjalo (a4.0) WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Willow Magic (AUS) Dam: True Charm J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay) & Mr D Chinsammy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 11 Jan 25	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MJPM	 9	 K Matsunyane	 57.5	 $17.0	 Easy Tiger	 0:59.31	(24.40)	 6	 8	 .10.30...............Scalp wound hind
4 of 15	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 9	 M V’rensburg	 59	 $21.0	 Queen Of Pearls	 1:10.14	(23.50)	 7	 8	 ...3.60................ Restless in stalls
6 of 15	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNF	 3	 M V’rensburg	 59	 $26.0	 Quiet Winter	 1:09.26	(24.50)	 10	 10	 ...7.15........................ Choked up
6 of 19	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 CMDM	 1	 V’D Merwe	 56.5	 $126	 Splittheeights	 1:09.51	(25.20)	 13	 8	 .10.00...........................No finish
5 of 8	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 M V’rensburg	 59	 $7.5	 Aquarius	 1:26.79	(22.80)	 6	 4	 ...5.50.............Choked up-blowing

7 STORM BALLET Trainer: W C Marwing Barrier: 8 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R2,494
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Red Ray Dam: Dance Over J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs O A Ferraris & D E Ferraris

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
9 of 10	 17 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPF	 9	 C Maujean	 60	 $26.0	 Alta Capitana	 1:08.93	(24.30)	 7	 8	 .10.35.................. Slow into stride
5 of 7	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 L Nhlapo	 59	 $81.0	 Amazonian	 0:57.60	(23.40)	 7	 7	 ...5.90...............Slw-br iron loss st
10 of 16	07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 L Nhlapo	 60	 $101	 Play With The Wind	 1:08.38	(23.90)	 9	 13	 .14.70.................Nothing to come

8 CHARIKLO Trainer: D N Stenger Barrier: 3 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R2,494
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo gr sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Kiss And Ride J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: D de Andrade & S Gaskell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
6 of 9	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MD3F	 9	 T Mayhew	 58.5	 $15.0	 Willow Lady	 1:11.21	(22.60)	 8	 8	 ...5.10.................... Late progress
10 of 10	09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNF	 1	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 $26.0	 Hathighwaytothesky	 1:09.19	(23.20)	 5	 6	 .11.30............ Car st-overrch-blow
5 of 10	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  S 	 MDNF	 1	 M Yeni	 59	 $34.0	 Kensal Green	 1:29.81	(26.20)	 1	 2	 ...7.35................. Bumped at start

9 ERIK’S GIRL Trainer: P P Labuschagne Barrier: 7 Total: 11-0-0-0 Prize Money: R4,394
Jockey: D Schwarz WT: 59 Good: 7-0-0-0 Track: 5-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Erik The Red Dam: Zada J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 11-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr E Blome

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDWF	 9	 G Dadamasi	 59	 $41.0	 Universal Girl	 1:11.91	(24.20)	 6	 5	 ...5.55....................Awkward start
5 of 6	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 GRDF	 2	 J Penny	 50	 $81.0	 World Of Alice	 1:27.48	(23.80)	 2	 2	 ...8.75.................Nothing to come
9 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 7	 J Penny	 52	 $41.0	 Jabari Thimba	 1:31.77	(26.60)	 2	 4	 .25.25............................ Blowing
13 of 13	20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNF	 10	 J Penny	 58	 $126	 Al Greenga	 1:23.42	(26.10)	 10	 11	 .20.30............................ Blowing
8 of 10	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 D Schwarz	 59	 $101	 Falconfly	 1:28.58	(25.00)	 7	 8	 .10.10...............Blowing post race

10 BABY RED Trainer: H Van Der Westh Barrier: 12 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: R19,950
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 59 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Talk Of The Town Dam: Supreme Dynasty J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr J Delport & Mrs W van der Westhuizen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
9 of 11	 17 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPF	 10	 J R Syster	 60	 $101	 Limerick Lace	 1:08.30	(25.60)	 3	 6	 .16.60................. Showed - faded
2 of 8	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 3	 J R Syster	 60	 $101	 Pleiades Star	 1:09.83	(23.90)	 4	 4	 ...4.00..........................Coughing
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11 EPONAS LANCE Trainer: R Klaasen Barrier: 4 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lance Dam: Daring Diva J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr G C Kalil

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
8 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 S Valjalo	 53.5	 $51.0	 Quickfreeze	 1:08.73	(24.30)	 8	 8	 .18.35.....................Slow - lost 1L

12 MY QUEEN AMANAT Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 10 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Horizon Dam: Freudiana J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs Steven Chetty & S Govindsamy

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
11 of 15	09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 $126	 Queen Of Pearls	 1:10.14	(24.40)	 15	 12	 .10.65.....................Slow - lost 1L
9 of 10	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 G Samo-Burthia	 55.5	 $81.0	 Grace’s Kiss	 1:27.34	(26.10)	 7	 9	 .10.05............. Up there - no more

13 POPPY DAY Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 9 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: R0
Jockey: L Nhlapo WT: 59 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Aalsmeer J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr J W Webber & Mrs B I d’Oliveira

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
8 of 9	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 9	 P Mxoli	 60	 $76.0	 Gaslight Dancer	 0:57.35	(23.50)	 8	 8	 .13.15................. Slow - coughing
6 of 6	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 L Nhlapo	 60	 $101	 Gulf Of America	 1:08.30	(26.30)	 3	 5	 .21.00...............Blowing post race
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R3 27 Jan 2026 | Vaal Classic | GUINEAS DAY 7 FEBRUARY MAIDEN PLATE (F & M)
Distance: 2000m | Class: MDNF	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R105,000
7:20 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 873064
	 2	 433223
	 3	 869854
	 4	 484775
	 5	 566422
	 6	 478363
	 7	 0657
	 8	 506
	 9	 70543
	10	 843
	11	 900746
	12	 557
	13	 497445
	14	 855784

VIXENINTHEVINEYARD
ASIAH’S TIARA
COOL REGGAE
CODEWORD
WAR TALK
CHICKASAW
LUCKY CHANCE
IN BETWEEN
COME TOGETHER
HAT AND HEELS
RED ENCHANTRESS
SHADOWLINE
COMIC ARTIST
SILENT FUTURE

60
60
60
60
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

2
9
5
4
11
6
13
3
12
10
14
7
8
1

K MATSUNYANE
T MAYHEW
S VALJALO  4 

M MICHEL  1.5 
C ZACKEY
R MUNGER
M YENI
C HABIB
K J LIHABA
G LERENA
D SCHWARZ
B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

S MOODLEY
M V’RENSBURG

A NDZILANA
C MAYHEW
C I JONKER
S G TARRY
S G TARRY
F BRONKHORST
R R SAGE
P F MATCHETT
M KHAN
A P PETER
P P LABUSCHAGNE
S T PETTIGREW
F P HABIB
C I JONKER

4
4
5
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

M
M
M
M
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

64
62
60
56
78
74
74
71
70
69
69
69
67
64

	12-�0�-0-1
	17-�0�-4-5
	 6-�0�-0-0
	16-�0�-2-0
	 8-�0�-2-0
	 8-�0�-1-2
	 4-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 5-�0�-0-1
	 3-�0�-0-1
	 6-�0�-0-0
	 3-�0�-0-0
	 7-�0�-0-0
	 7-�0�-0-0

$12,588
$149,894
$6,769
$44,056
$55,456
$48,688
$2,256
$2,256
$17,812
$16,388
$5,225
$4,988
$16,031
$10,450

	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-2-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 VIXENINTHEVINEYARD Trainer: A Ndzilana Barrier: 2 Total: 12-0-0-1 Prize Money: R12,588
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 60 Good: 8-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: What A Winter Dam: Trellis J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 12-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Q J Manoko

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 13 Aug 25	KENO	turf	 1400	  S 	 OMDM	 1	 K Steyn	 53	 $126	 Future Free	 1:28.62	(24.90)	 4	 4	 ...2.60............Up there - one pace
3 of 11	 09 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 OMDF	 1	 K Steyn	 53.5	 $8.0	 Cape Captain	 1:16.45	(23.70)	 2	 3	 ...0.55....................Outpaced late
11 of 14	08 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 OMDF	 3	 V Jodhee	 50	 $8.5	 Star World	 1:16.09	(24.40)	 3	 4	 ...6.85............. Handy - weakened
6 of 16	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $101	 Play With The Wind	 1:08.38	(23.90)	 8	 9	 .11.20............... Carried out 400m
4 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 10	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $101	 Winds Of Grace	 1:38.81	(23.90)	 1	 3	 ...3.20............... Pace - weakened

2 ASIAH’S TIARA Trainer: C Mayhew Barrier: 9 Total: 17-0-4-5 Prize Money: R149,894
Jockey: T Mayhew WT: 60 Good: 16-0-3-5 Track: 7-0-0-3

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-0-2 Yielding: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 3-0-2-1
Sire: Rabada Dam: Tara Dawn J+H: 13-0-4-3 Turf: 17-0-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr V Patchappen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 J Penny	 56.5	 $7.0	 Copper Plate	 2:10.88	(26.30)	 4	 2	 ...1.00......................No extra late
3 of 11	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 T Mayhew	 58.5	 $13.5	 Ethical	 1:50.41	(25.10)	 3	 2	 ...4.55............. Hit front-weakened
2 of 11	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MDNM	 3	 T Mayhew	 55	 $17.0	 Texas Missile	 2:03.58	(25.10)	 5	 5	 ...4.40...................Clear 2nd best
2 of 9	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 T Mayhew	 55	 $4.3	 Military Moves	 2:04.39	(25.20)	 2	 1	 ...1.10...................... Run out of it
3 of 10	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 T Mayhew	 56.5	 $4.0	 Euphrates	 2:33.83	(24.50)	 3	 2	 ...1.50...............Chased - no extra

3 COOL REGGAE Trainer: C I Jonker Barrier: 5 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: R6,769
Jockey: S Valjalo (a4.0) WT: 60 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Oratorio (IRE) Dam: Paradise Square J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr & Mrs C Jonker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 26 Jun 25	 TFI	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDNF	 9	 P Mxoli	 60	 $126	 A Bit Of Class	 1:33.40	(25.10)	 6	 6	 ...7.20...................... Mouth injury
9 of 14	 10 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 11	 P Mxoli	 60	 $126	 Merryweather	 1:40.78	(25.40)	 13	 13	 .11.30......................... Never in it
8 of 10	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 P Mxoli	 60	 $126	 Nkwenkwezi	 1:44.16	(23.50)	 10	 10	 ...9.50.....................Slow - lost 1L
5 of 10	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 MDNF	 10	 P Mxoli	 60	 $101	 Madame Pompadour	 1:39.79	(25.40)	 5	 4	 ...5.65...........................No finish
4 of 8	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDWF	 7	 T Lukhele	 60	 $21.0	 Hubertus Hunt	 1:51.41	(25.30)	 4	 8	 ...3.70......................... Stayed on

4 CODEWORD Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 4 Total: 16-0-2-0 Prize Money: R44,056
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 14-0-2-0 Track: 5-0-1-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Liwa J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 15-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Sean Tarry Racing (Pty) Ltd, Messrs W P Benade, J J Morris, M J, M L & M P Sham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MDNM	 2	 G Samo-Burthia	 54	 $26.0	 Texas Missile	 2:03.58	(25.90)	 8	 7	 .12.00......................... Never in it
4 of 7	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MDNF	 2	 G Samo-Burthia	 57.5	 $41.0	 Top Shelf Teddy	 1:45.33	(24.90)	 5	 6	 ...4.90..................No strong finish
7 of 12	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 8	 P Mxoli	 56.5	 $34.0	 Oklahoma Smokeshow	 1:30.67	(25.00)	 11	 7	 ...7.00................ Restless in stalls
7 of 8	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDWF	 1	 T Mango	 60	 $11.0	 Hubertus Hunt	 1:51.41	(26.50)	 3	 3	 ...7.35.................Moved up - tired
5 of 8	 14 Jan 26	 GRP	 awt	 1800	  N 	 OMDF	 3	 M Michel	 55.5	 $13.5	 Chasing Gold	 1:51.49	(26.30)	 6	 6	 .10.00.................. Hanging in late
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5 WAR TALK Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 11 Total: 8-0-2-0 Prize Money: R55,456
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 58 Good: 7-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Fashion Talk J+H: 7-0-2-0 Turf: 7-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Magical Lady Syndicate (Nom: Natalie Turner)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MD3F	 8	 M Yeni	 60	 $41.0	 Ringa Ringa Roses	 1:31.13	(24.90)	 10	 6	 ...3.00.....................Slow - lost 1L
6 of 10	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 C Zackey	 58	 $6.0	 Grace’s Kiss	 1:27.34	(25.70)	 6	 4	 ...5.10................... Never went on
4 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 3	 C Zackey	 55	 $7.0	 Jabari Thimba	 1:31.77	(23.20)	 5	 3	 ...5.40............... Never dangerous
2 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MDNF	 2	 C Zackey	 58	 $9.0	 Frangipani	 1:56.22	(25.10)	 6	 6	 ...1.00...............Got going too late
2 of 14	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNM	 2	 C Zackey	 54.5	 $4.0	 Naretoi	 1:48.97	(24.10)	 3	 3	 ...0.20......... Hung out 300m-brush

6 CHICKASAW Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 6 Total: 8-0-1-2 Prize Money: R48,688
Jockey: R Munger WT: 58 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 2-0-0-1

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Josephine Baker J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-1-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Bryan & Taryn Spong

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 07 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 R Fourie	 57	 $6.0	 Mighty Mary	 1:27.36	(23.50)	 8	 8	 ...3.10................ Slow - stayed on
8 of 11	 15 Oct 25	 DBV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OMAF	 4	 N Yuen	 56.5	 $8.0	 Red State	 1:39.72	(24.40)	 5	 5	 ...5.75............. Midfield-one paced
3 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MDNF	 5	 C Murray	 58	 $9.0	 Frangipani	 1:56.22	(26.00)	 9	 3	 ...2.80.....................Slow - lost 1L
6 of 11	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 M Yeni	 59	 $4.3	 Apostrophe	 1:39.64	(24.30)	 7	 6	 ...2.90................. Bumped at start
3 of 8	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDWF	 8	 V Sithetho	 58	 $7.0	 Hubertus Hunt	 1:51.41	(25.20)	 6	 5	 ...1.60................... Moved up well

7 LUCKY CHANCE Trainer: R R Sage Barrier: 13 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: R2,256
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 58 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Skitt Skizzle Dam: By Chance J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs  M Lieveaux, L M Nestadt & J R van der Linden

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
11 of 13	28 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPF	 4	 N Nastili	 57.5	 $126	 Valentina Balducci	 1:09.52	(24.30)	 7	 8	 ...6.80................ Interference at st
6 of 8	 17 Aug 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MD3F	 1	 K A Brewer	 60	 $15.0	 Saragossa Cat	 1:12.49	(24.20)	 3	 3	 ...6.50.............. In touch - no more
5 of 10	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 G Samo-Burthia	 53	 $11.0	 Nkwenkwezi	 1:44.16	(23.20)	 1	 1	 ...2.60............... Pace - weakened
7 of 10	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 K A Brewer	 58	 $41.0	 Duchess Of Paloma	 1:39.60	(27.20)	 2	 8	 .19.00.................. Not striding out

8 IN BETWEEN Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 3 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R2,256
Jockey: C Habib WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo gr sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gold Standard Dam: Acey Deucey J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 6	 16 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 C Habib	 59	 $34.0	 Far Beyond	 1:00.87	(22.90)	 6	 6	 ...2.75............... Respiratory noise
10 of 15	01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNF	 11	 P Mxoli	 59	 $41.0	 Quiet Winter	 1:09.26	(25.10)	 4	 6	 ...8.80.................Nothing to come
6 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 R A Venniker	 57.5	 $17.0	 Winds Of Grace	 1:38.81	(24.00)	 4	 5	 ...5.50............... Respiratory noise

9 COME TOGETHER Trainer: M Khan Barrier: 12 Total: 5-0-0-1 Prize Money: R17,812
Jockey: K J Lihaba WT: 58 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Elusive Fort Dam: Better Together J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 5-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs J A Maroun, D Anthony, V J Backos, A A Dormehl, D Palmer, D Erasmus, D A Simpson & Jaco Viljoen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MD3F	 8	 J Penny	 60	 $5.5	 Willow Lady	 1:11.21	(23.30)	 7	 7	 ...5.90............... Never dangerous
10 of 15	09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 8	 J Penny	 59	 $26.0	 Queen Of Pearls	 1:10.14	(24.40)	 8	 11	 .10.15............... Never dangerous
5 of 9	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNM	 4	 J Penny	 55	 $67.0	 Dawson’s Anvil	 1:27.41	(22.70)	 5	 6	 ...7.10.......... Cramp, stead 1200m
4 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MDNF	 3	 M Mbuto	 55.5	 $21.0	 Frangipani	 1:56.22	(25.80)	 8	 8	 ...6.30...........................Fatigued
3 of 10	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNF	 2	 K J Lihaba	 59	 $17.0	 Falconfly	 1:28.58	(23.80)	 5	 4	 ...1.30................... Moved up well

10 HAT AND HEELS Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 10 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: R16,388
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Hat Puntano (ARG) Dam: Princess Varunya (AUS) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Jaime & Mrs Mariza Vilela

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
8 of 19	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 CMDM	 6	 M K Katjedi	 56.5	 $126	 Splittheeights	 1:09.51	(24.40)	 16	 16	 .10.70......................... Never in it
4 of 8	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 3	 R A Venniker	 57.5	 $4.3	 Aquarius	 1:26.79	(22.90)	 2	 5	 ...4.90...........................Fatigued
3 of 8	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 G Lerena	 56	 $5.5	 Jaffa	 1:40.42	(24.70)	 5	 5	 ...4.80.................. Slow into stride
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11 RED ENCHANTRESS Trainer: P P Labuschagne Barrier: 14 Total: 6-0-0-0 Prize Money: R5,225
Jockey: D Schwarz WT: 58 Good: 5-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Red Ray Dam: Off To Dance J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs E Blome, J J Matthee, P J, N, R & Miss S Delport

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 15	09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 G Samo-Burthia	 55	 $126	 Queen Of Pearls	 1:10.14	(24.80)	 9	 13	 .13.45.................. Not striding out
10 of 15	20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNF	 9	 L Nhlapo	 58	 $126	 Dondoyaki	 1:23.78	(24.30)	 11	 9	 ...6.05...........................No finish
7 of 11	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 2	 L Nhlapo	 59	 $101	 Apostrophe	 1:39.64	(24.40)	 3	 5	 ...3.20.................. Steadied 200m
4 of 12	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 4	 K Matsunyane	 53.5	 $34.0	 Oklahoma Smokeshow	 1:30.67	(25.10)	 5	 4	 ...4.20................... No strong kick
6 of 8	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDWF	 6	 S B Mthembu	 58	 $11.0	 Hubertus Hunt	 1:51.41	(26.20)	 1	 2	 ...5.75.......... Cropsh-check-switch

12 SHADOWLINE Trainer: S T Pettigrew Barrier: 7 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: R4,988
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 58 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Bell Tower J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, Paul Marks & TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 11	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 P Mxoli	 55	 $26.0	 Luwak	 1:39.97	(25.40)	 5	 7	 ...6.30...........................No finish
5 of 7	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 P Mxoli	 58	 $13.5	 Top Shelf Teddy	 1:45.33	(25.00)	 7	 7	 ...5.65....................Awkward start
7 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 3	 P Mxoli	 59	 $8.5	 Winds Of Grace	 1:38.81	(23.90)	 9	 9	 ...7.60............... Slow-carried in st

13 COMIC ARTIST Trainer: F P Habib Barrier: 8 Total: 7-0-0-0 Prize Money: R16,031
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 58 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Master Of My Fate Dam: La Linea J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, W G Jackson, G J Nassif, J Nassif, G, K & M M Nassif & Tri-Deal Sixteen CC (Nom: Mr Z L Nassif)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MD3F	 5	 C Habib	 60	 $13.5	 Ringa Ringa Roses	 1:31.13	(27.40)	 8	 9	 .18.25..........Awkward st-coughing
7 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDHM	 6	 S Khumalo	 54	 $9.0	 Jabari Thimba	 1:31.77	(24.90)	 6	 6	 .16.50........... Bmp gate-fatig-coug
4 of 8	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDWF	 1	 T Matsoele	 59	 $11.0	 Lilac Snow	 1:14.44	(24.10)	 4	 6	 ...8.25............... Carried - shift out
4 of 7	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MDWF	 5	 P Mlangeni	 59	 $13.5	 Say A Wish	 1:31.48	(24.80)	 3	 3	 ...3.00.............Fly-jump st - cough
5 of 8	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDWF	 5	 P Mlangeni	 58	 $13.5	 Hubertus Hunt	 1:51.41	(25.60)	 7	 6	 ...5.00................. Slow - no threat

14 SILENT FUTURE Trainer: C I Jonker Barrier: 1 Total: 7-0-0-0 Prize Money: R10,450
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 58 Good: 6-0-0-0 Track: 3-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Merysagos J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 K J Lihaba	 57	 $101	 Ethical	 1:50.41	(25.30)	 1	 3	 ...7.25..................Pace - no more
5 of 9	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 J Mariba	 52.5	 $13.5	 Itsnowornever	 2:32.31	(24.10)	 2	 1	 ...3.30................. Led - weakened
7 of 9	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDNM	 7	 K Matsunyane	 53.5	 $15.0	 Military Moves	 2:04.39	(28.60)	 1	 5	 .25.00............................ Blowing
8 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MDNF	 9	 J Mariba	 58	 $101	 Frangipani	 1:56.22	(28.90)	 1	 1	 .21.00.............. Not striding - blow
4 of 10	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2400	  G 	 MDNM	 4	 P Mxoli	 53.5	 $51.0	 Euphrates	 2:33.83	(24.80)	 6	 6	 ...8.75............... Never dangerous
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R4 27 Jan 2026 | Vaal Classic | CLASSIC DAY 7 MARCH MIDDLE STAKES
Distance: 2000m | Class: MIDD	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R160,000
7:55 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 166516
	 2	 877897
	 3	 098350
	 4	 848124
	 5	 257825
	 6	 5211
	 7	 562843
	 8	 600714

ROYAL EDITION
MISTER SPEAKER
BATTLEGROUND
DANCE KING
VESUVIO
TEXAS MISSILE
FLASHY APACHE
ONE MORE STAR

60
60
58
58
58
56
54
54

6
2
1
4
8
3
7
5

G LERENA
D SCHWARZ
C ZACKEY
S MOODLEY
R MUNGER
C HABIB
P MXOLI
C MURRAY

P P LABUSCHAGNE
J S ROUX
M N HOUDALAKIS
W C MARWING
T ZACKEY
A G LAIRD
T ZACKEY
A G LAIRD

5
4
6
4
6
3
7
4

G
G
G
G
G
C
G
H

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

93
91
89
89
87
94
81
81

	38-�4�-5-5
	18-�2�-1-0
	36-�5�-5-5
	17-�3�-1-2
	51-�8�-5-5
	 4-�2�-1-0
	50-�4�-10-8
	12-�2�-2-1

$524,606
$145,600
$594,762
$320,838
$694,044
$156,038
$655,338
$197,281

	10-�3�-1-0
	3-�1�-0-0
	8-�0�-0-1
	4-�1�-1-0
	13-�2�-3-0
	2-�2�-0-0
	17-�2�-3-3
	4-�1�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 ROYAL EDITION Trainer: P P Labuschagne Barrier: 6 Total: 38-4-5-5 Prize Money: R524,606
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 60 Good: 30-3-4-4 Track: 6-3-0-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 7-1-1-1 Distance: 10-3-1-0
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: So Royal (ZIM) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 38-4-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/12/25 (54 days)
Owner: Mr E Blome

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MIDD	 6	 M Yeni	 56	 $17.0	 Luce Verde	 1:48.84	(23.80)	 -	 1	 ...3.25................. Led - weakened
6 of 10	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 OPEN	 8	 P Mxoli	 50	 $21.0	 Thunee Playa	 2:04.78	(26.60)	 3	 4	 .11.60.................Nothing to come
5 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MIDD	 2	 M Yeni	 56	 $8.0	 Dance King	 2:03.49	(24.60)	 3	 3	 ...5.15................... Never went on
1 of 5	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 PRGM	 4	 G Lerena	 59.5	 $8.0	 Dance King	 2:05.98	(23.90)	 1	 1	 ...0.30.............. Fought on gamely
6 of 10	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 HERC	 9	 D Schwarz	 59.5	 $34.0	 Amor Fati	 1:27.43	(24.40)	 3	 4	 ...2.85..................No strong finish

2 MISTER SPEAKER Trainer: J S Roux Barrier: 2 Total: 18-2-1-0 Prize Money: R145,600
Jockey: D Schwarz WT: 60 Good: 14-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Point Of Order J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/04/25 (291 days)
Owner: Messrs P L De Lange, S J Myburgh, D A Trepp & J Wolff

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 27 Jun 25	 FRV	 turf	 1600	  G 	 OPEN	 9	 I Taka	 58	 $51.0	 Zinovi	 1:37.70	(24.90)	 5	 7	 ...7.85..................Did not quicken
7 of 7	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 CO2M	 2	 N Klink	 51	 $76.0	 Champion Warrior	 1:21.29	(23.80)	 4	 3	 ...5.75.................. Slow into stride
8 of 8	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MIDD	 5	 M Mbuto	 55.5	 $101	 Mastership	 1:29.05	(27.50)	 3	 7	 .21.50.................. Not striding out
9 of 10	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 HERC	 3	 S Khumalo	 60	 $101	 Amor Fati	 1:27.43	(27.40)	 5	 8	 .21.75.............. Not striding - blow
7 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 OPEN	 9	 L Nhlapo	 52	 $126	 Navajo Nation	 2:05.88	(24.20)	 9	 8	 ...6.50............... Never dangerous

3 BATTLEGROUND Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 1 Total: 36-5-5-5 Prize Money: R594,762
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 58 Good: 31-5-4-4 Track: 7-0-2-1

6yo b sa g Fav: 6-3-2-0 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-1-1 Distance: 8-0-0-1
Sire: Futura Dam: Archerfield (USA) J+H: 6-0-0-0 Turf: 36-5-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/10/24 (465 days)
Owner: Drakenstein Stud (Nom: Mrs G A Rupert)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 12	 23 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MIDD	 7	 M V’rensburg	 58	 $76.0	 Hawkbill	 2:05.20	(25.10)	 11	 12	 .12.30......................... Never in it
8 of 9	 30 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR95	 8	 M V’rensburg	 59.5	 $101	 The Ultimate King	 2:05.47	(26.00)	 9	 9	 .14.35...........................Fatigued
3 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MIDD	 8	 G Lerena	 56	 $34.0	 Dance King	 2:03.49	(23.30)	 7	 7	 ...1.45....................... Ran on late
5 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR96	 9	 G Lerena	 57.5	 $13.5	 Hawkbill	 1:51.92	(23.40)	 10	 10	 ...3.55.............Stayed on from last
13 of 13	15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR84	 12	 M Michel	 61.5	 $34.0	 Titans Of War	 1:59.93	(23.50)	 13	 13	 ...6.60...........................Fatigued

4 DANCE KING Trainer: W C Marwing Barrier: 4 Total: 17-3-1-2 Prize Money: R320,838
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 58 Good: 13-2-0-2 Track: 2-0-1-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 4-1-1-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Cotillion J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 17-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/11/25 (68 days)
Owner: 1 More We Stay Syndicate (Nom: Ms K Oakes)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 9	 14 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR80	 4	 C Murray	 63.5	 $6.5	 Eiger Sanction	 2:01.63	(24.20)	 7	 5	 ...2.00............Given every chance
8 of 10	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR89	 7	 C Murray	 59.5	 $26.0	 Dark Silver	 1:40.02	(25.20)	 7	 10	 ...7.60............... Never dangerous
1 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MIDD	 5	 S Moodley	 52.5	 $5.0	 Douglas Dragon	 2:03.49	(23.20)	 6	 6	 ...1.25.......................... In control
2 of 5	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 PRGM	 5	 C Murray	 61	 $6.5	 Royal Edition	 2:05.98	(23.80)	 3	 2	 ...0.30.........................Tried hard
4 of 9	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 OPEN	 4	 M Yeni	 52	 $5.5	 Navajo Nation	 2:05.88	(24.50)	 1	 1	 ...3.60............... Pace - weakened
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5 VESUVIO Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 8 Total: 51-8-5-5 Prize Money: R694,044
Jockey: R Munger WT: 58 Good: 42-7-5-4 Track: 5-1-1-0

6yo b sa g Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 9-1-0-1 Distance: 13-2-3-0
Sire: Erupt (IRE) Dam: Via Cosa Coma J+H: 4-1-1-1 Turf: 51-8-5-5 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/05/25 (255 days)
Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos & Messrs S Govender & Suven Govender

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 5	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 2600	  G 	 MIDD	 5	 P Mxoli	 54	 $3.8	 Mo Ment	 2:45.54	(27.30)	 4	 5	 .12.75.............Restless-slow-blow
7 of 9	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MIDD	 3	 P Mxoli	 54	 $34.0	 Luce Verde	 1:48.84	(24.10)	 -	 7	 ...8.00............... Never dangerous
8 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MIDD	 9	 K Matsunyane	 54	 $34.0	 Dance King	 2:03.49	(24.20)	 8	 8	 ...7.30......................... Never in it
2 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR96	 5	 P Mxoli	 55.5	 $51.0	 Hawkbill	 1:51.92	(23.60)	 7	 5	 ...1.25..................Kept on for 2nd
5 of 7	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR90	 5	 P Mxoli	 59	 $8.0	 The Playboy Bomber	 1:54.58	(23.40)	 4	 5	 ...4.40................One paced finish

6 TEXAS MISSILE Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 3 Total: 4-2-1-0 Prize Money: R156,038
Jockey: C Habib WT: 56 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch sa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-2-1-0 Yielding: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: One World Dam: Amarillo Rose J+H: 4-2-1-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/12/25 (28 days)
Owner: Messrs G A Basel, L Clark, G C Cornwall & J Gerber

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
5 of 9	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MD3M	 4	 C Habib	 60	 $34.0	 One Eye On Vegas	 1:29.50	(24.20)	 7	 6	 .11.30...........................No finish
2 of 11	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNM	 11	 C Habib	 57	 $11.0	 Six Of All	 1:53.67	(24.20)	 10	 5	 ...2.30.............Hung in from 400m
1 of 11	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MDNM	 10	 C Habib	 57	 $3.0	 Asiah’s Tiara	 2:03.58	(24.60)	 4	 4	 ...4.40......................Uncontested
1 of 9	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR80	 8	 C Habib	 57	 $4.3	 Repetition	 2:06.48	(25.30)	 1	 1	 ...1.00............Restless-kept going

7 FLASHY APACHE Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 7 Total: 50-4-10-8 Prize Money: R655,338
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 54 Good: 37-1-8-7 Track: 7-0-1-1

7yo b sa g Fav: 4-1-1-0 54-56kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 11-2-1-1 Distance: 17-2-3-3
Sire: The Apache Dam: Flashy J+H: 8-0-0-3 Turf: 50-4-10-8 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 20/12/22 (1134 days)
Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 9	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 2000	  Y 	 MIDD	 1	 P Mxoli	 52	 $11.0	 Dance King	 2:03.49	(24.50)	 5	 4	 ...5.95...........................No finish
2 of 14	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MR86	 2	 S Valjalo	 54.5	 $17.0	 Diesel’s Shadow	 1:53.31	(24.30)	 7	 6	 ...2.25..................Kept on for 2nd
8 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR96	 7	 S Valjalo	 50	 $8.0	 Hawkbill	 1:51.92	(24.60)	 3	 4	 ...4.65..............Showed - no finish
4 of 9	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR80	 6	 P Mxoli	 60.5	 $11.0	 Texas Missile	 2:06.48	(25.20)	 5	 3	 ...2.55............Given every chance
3 of 13	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR84	 4	 P Mxoli	 58.5	 $15.0	 Titans Of War	 1:59.93	(23.80)	 5	 5	 ...0.30....................... Challenged

8 ONE MORE STAR Trainer: A G Laird Barrier: 5 Total: 12-2-2-1 Prize Money: R197,281
Jockey: C Murray WT: 54 Good: 8-1-1-1 Track: 3-1-1-0

4yo ch sa h Fav: 2-1-1-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-1-0 Distance: 4-1-1-0
Sire: One World Dam: Justthewayyouare J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 12-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/25 (35 days)
Owner: Dj Jazzy D Racing (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mr C Mooloo)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 11	11 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 SECR	 7	 P Mxoli	 53	 $34.0	 Choisaanada	 1:25.30	(24.90)	 6	 9	 .11.20.................. Not striding out
10 of 10	09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR89	 9	 C Zackey	 57	 $51.0	 Dark Silver	 1:40.02	(26.50)	 4	 5	 .11.90.................. Not striding out
7 of 12	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  Y 	 MR84	 6	 K J Lihaba	 59.5	 $67.0	 Palace Prince	 1:30.52	(25.10)	 12	 12	 ...6.90.....................Slow - lost 1L
1 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR76	 7	 C Murray	 60.5	 $6.5	 Instant Attraction	 2:03.60	(24.60)	 4	 4	 ...0.80...........Found more to score
4 of 13	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR84	 11	 C Murray	 58	 $7.0	 Titans Of War	 1:59.93	(23.00)	 12	 12	 ...0.70.......................Late charge
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R5 27 Jan 2026 | Vaal Classic | SA DERBY 4 APRIL FM 93 DIVIDED HANDICAP (F & M)
Distance: 1000m | Class: FM93	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R135,000
8:30 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 213066
	 2	 730752
	 3	 214544
	 4	 378381
	 5	 330389
	 6	 2134

MISS LIA
POBLANO
ROAMING SPIRIT
BOSUM BUDDY
LET’S GO LOLA
CAROLINE ISLAND

61
60.5
58
56.5
55.5
54

2
5
3
1
6
4

K J LIHABA
M YENI
C MURRAY
P MXOLI
K MATSUNYANE
S MOODLEY

P F MATCHETT
R R SAGE
M/M DE KOCK
P F MATCHETT
P F MATCHETT
A P PETER

4
4
4
4
3
3

M
M
M
M
F
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

95
94
89
86
91
88

	 9-�2�-2-2
	12-�1�-3-1
	15-�3�-2-3
	18-�2�-2-7
	 8-�1�-0-4
	 4-�1�-1-1

$209,188
$194,856
$334,050
$289,156
$134,688
$152,188

	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-1-0
	4-�1�-0-1
	5-�1�-0-2
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 MISS LIA Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 2 Total: 9-2-2-2 Prize Money: R209,188
Jockey: K J Lihaba WT: 61 Good: 8-2-2-1 Track: 2-1-0-0

4yo ch sa m Fav: 3-1-1-1 58+kg: 7-2-1-1 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Talk Of The Town Dam: Seek The Summit J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/12/24 (411 days)
Owner: World Sports Betting (Nom: Mr W Tannous)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 9	 12 Dec 24	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM80	 4	 P Mxoli	 58.5	 $3.0	 Salenio Peninsula	 1:26.93	(22.00)	 3	 1	 ...0.70............... Hit front - kept on
3 of 8	 11 Jan 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 TTST	 7	 P Mxoli	 60	 $3.8	 Gimmefabulous	 1:27.53	(24.10)	 2	 1	 ...0.40................ Led-cut in nostril
11 of 13	01 Feb 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 GAFG	 13	 P Mxoli	 60	 $101	 Spumante Dolce	 1:38.94	(25.40)	 11	 11	 .12.90............Awk st-scalp wound
6 of 9	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM97	 3	 P Mxoli	 58	 $5.5	 Famous Lady	 1:26.18	(27.60)	 5	 6	 ...9.25.............. Not striding - blow
6 of 8	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM93	 5	 C Habib	 61	 $26.0	 Komati River	 1:09.67	(24.10)	 8	 8	 ...2.40.................. Slow into stride

2 POBLANO Trainer: R R Sage Barrier: 5 Total: 12-1-3-1 Prize Money: R194,856
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 60.5 Good: 9-1-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Green Goddess (IRE) J+H: 5-0-3-0 Turf: 12-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 09/06/24 (597 days)
Owner: Mr Colin Bird

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 7	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 GRDM	 7	 S Moodley	 54	 $5.5	 Bjorn Ironside	 1:11.87	(24.10)	 6	 4	 ...4.00................. Kept on for third
10 of 11	04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 JSCF	 4	 R A Venniker	 59	 $34.0	 Callmegetrix	 1:28.67	(26.40)	 6	 6	 .12.75...........................Fatigued
7 of 7	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 F100	 4	 K A Brewer	 57	 $11.0	 Calantha	 1:10.26	(29.70)	 5	 5	 .24.50.............. Not striding - blow
5 of 10	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 FM97	 7	 M Yeni	 58.5	 $34.0	 Tuscan Romance	 1:11.19	(24.80)	 7	 1	 ...1.85............ Shoe attended to st
2 of 11	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 F101	 6	 M Yeni	 56	 $13.5	 Chrome Tourmaline	 1:06.69	(23.30)	 3	 1	 ...0.25...................Looked winner

3 ROAMING SPIRIT Trainer: M/m De Kock Barrier: 3 Total: 15-3-2-3 Prize Money: R334,050
Jockey: C Murray WT: 58 Good: 10-2-2-3 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 5-1-1-2 58+kg: 4-1-1-0 Yielding: 4-1-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Buffalo Bill Cody (IRE) Dam: Fakazi J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 15-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/09/25 (129 days)
Owner: Wilgerbosdrift (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Mrs M Slack)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 20 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR84	 7	 C Murray	 60	 $5.5	 Dontshootthebarman	 0:58.24	(21.90)	 7	 6	 ...1.75................ Won going away
4 of 9	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MIDD	 4	 K Matsunyane	 52	 $3.3	 Pennsylvania	 1:12.08	(22.70)	 6	 8	 ...2.75...................Kept on for 4th
5 of 10	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 GARD	 9	 J R Syster	 52	 $7.0	 Whistle The Tune	 0:56.57	(23.50)	 8	 6	 ...5.65...........................No finish
4 of 10	 04 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1200	  S 	 FM97	 1	 C Murray	 56	 $6.5	 Tuscan Romance	 1:11.19	(24.50)	 5	 5	 ...1.45............Given every chance
4 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM91	 6	 C Murray	 59	 $9.0	 Bosum Buddy	 0:56.76	(22.30)	 3	 5	 ...1.40...................Kept on for 4th

4 BOSUM BUDDY Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 1 Total: 18-2-2-7 Prize Money: R289,156
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 56.5 Good: 16-1-2-6 Track: 4-2-0-0

4yo gr sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-1-0-1 Yielding: 2-1-0-1 Distance: 5-1-0-2
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: My Friend Lee J+H: 9-2-1-2 Turf: 17-2-2-7 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/25 (35 days)
Owner: Bella Blu Holdings (Pty) Ltd (Nom: Candice Jansen), Ms K Oakes & Mr P F Matchett

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 18 Jun 25	 GRP	 awt	 1200	  N 	 MIDD	 5	 P Mxoli	 54.5	 $17.0	 Thisiswhatitmeans	 1:08.48	(23.40)	 8	 7	 .11.10.....................Short left fore
8 of 8	 24 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM92	 2	 P Mxoli	 59.5	 $8.0	 Global Thunder	 0:55.96	(23.30)	 6	 7	 ...8.75..........................Coughing
3 of 8	 18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM98	 7	 C Habib	 55	 $26.0	 Komati River	 1:08.71	(23.10)	 4	 4	 ...3.65................. Kept on for third
8 of 8	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM93	 4	 R A Venniker	 55	 $8.0	 Komati River	 1:09.67	(24.70)	 7	 6	 ...4.50............... Never dangerous
1 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM91	 3	 P Mxoli	 56	 $34.0	 Green Flash	 0:56.76	(22.60)	 2	 2	 ...0.40.............. Fought on gamely
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5 LET’S GO LOLA Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 6 Total: 8-1-0-4 Prize Money: R134,688
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 55.5 Good: 4-0-0-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-1-0-1 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Hat Puntano (ARG) Dam: Andiamo J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-0-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 31/05/25 (241 days)
Owner: Mr H P N Pretorius

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 5	 17 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 JUVF	 3	 P Mxoli	 60	 $7.5	 Anchorage	 1:12.02	(24.60)	 2	 2	 ...5.95.......................Cast a shoe
10 of 10	27 Jul 25	 GRY	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 DEBU	 2	 P Mxoli	 60	 $51.0	 Princess Of Gaul	 1:11.47	(23.20)	 7	 8	 ...8.30...............No interest-vet-nil
3 of 7	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 F100	 7	 P Mxoli	 52	 $26.0	 Calantha	 1:10.26	(25.70)	 2	 4	 ...2.20......................No extra late
8 of 19	 29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MAGN	 14	 P Mxoli	 52.5	 $101	 Mia Moo	 1:08.93	(23.40)	 9	 9	 ...6.05...........................No finish
9 of 9	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM95	 6	 P Mxoli	 52	 $6.0	 Hong Kong	 1:26.10	(25.40)	 5	 7	 ...8.75............. Slow-not strid-blow

6 CAROLINE ISLAND Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 4 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: R152,188
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 54 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Sun Up (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/12/24 (407 days)
Owner: Messrs J J Habib, G, K & M M Nassif

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 13	 30 Nov 24	TUR	 turf	 800	  G 	 MJPM	 6	 A Domeyer	 57.5	 $7.0	 Glastonbury	 0:46.86	(23.20)	 -	 3	 ...0.30...................Late challenge
1 of 6	 16 Dec 24	TUR	 turf	 800	  G 	 MJPM	 5	 C Zackey	 57.5	 $1.9	 Arashi	 0:46.26	(23.10)	 -	 2	 ...1.30..........Brsh wnd-going away
3 of 8	 08 Feb 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 JUVM	 8	 G Lerena	 60	 $5.5	 Easy Tiger	 0:57.87	(24.50)	 1	 1	 ...4.00.............. Steadied - cut into
4 of 10	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR84	 5	 S Moodley	 58.5	 $17.0	 Vanakkam	 0:54.93	(22.20)	 3	 4	 ...3.15...................Kept on for 4th
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R6 27 Jan 2026 | Vaal Classic | TAB 4RACING APP FM 77 DIVIDED HANDICAP (F & M)
Distance: 1000m | Class: FM77	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R105,000
9:05 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 122317
	 2	 73149
	 3	 367411
	 4	 94481
	 5	 734501
	 6	 602212
	 7	 2316
	 8	 413770

DEAL MAKER (GB)
EXECUTRIX
THERE SHE GOES
AMAZONIAN
GASLIGHT DANCER
PLUMBAGO PARK
TEMPRANILLO
QUEEN’S PACT

60
60
60
58.5
58
58
58
55

4
7
5
2
6
1
3
8

C ZACKEY
M K KATJEDI
M MICHEL  1.5 
M V’RENSBURG
M YENI
J R SYSTER
K DE MELO
P MXOLI

A P PETER
S G TARRY
W/W MARWING
D N STENGER
F BRONKHORST
B WEBBER
J J VAN VUUREN
P F MATCHETT

4
4
7
3
3
3
3
3

M
M
M
F
F
F
F
F

GB
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

77
77
77
81
80
80
80
74

	16-�3�-2-3
	 5-�1�-0-1
	59-�8�-5-6
	 5-�1�-0-0
	 6-�1�-0-1
	 8-�1�-3-0
	 4-�1�-1-1
	 9-�1�-1-1

$105,094
$73,625
$635,425
$71,844
$78,850
$125,162
$100,700
$101,369

	10-�2�-2-2
	2-�1�-0-0
	17-�3�-1-2
	3-�1�-0-0
	1-�1�-0-0
	4-�1�-2-0
	3-�1�-1-0
	8-�1�-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 DEAL MAKER (GB) Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 4 Total: 14-2-2-2 Prize Money: R105,094
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 60 Good: 10-2-2-1 Track: 3-1-1-1

4yo b gb m Fav: 3-0-2-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Yielding: 3-0-0-1 Distance: 10-2-2-2
Sire: Profitable (IRE) Dam: Street Fire (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/25 (35 days)
Owner: Mr W H Ackerman

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 03 Jul 25	 VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR72	 4	 G Lerena	 57.5	 $2.3	 Twentytwentyvision	 0:56.65	(23.40)	 1	 1	 ...5.20...........No answer to winner
2 of 9	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 6	 G Lerena	 57	 $2.5	 Time For Charity	 0:57.61	(23.60)	 1	 1	 ...0.75..................Reared in stalls
3 of 7	 14 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 CLAM	 5	 C Little	 58.5	 $2.3	 Faithful Neo	 0:57.85	(23.80)	 2	 1	 ...4.95..............Lost 1L-resp noise
1 of 12	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 5	 S Valjalo	 55	 $7.0	 Plumbago Park	 0:57.33	(24.80)	 1	 1	 ...0.50.................. Kept on finding
7 of 17	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 8	 S Valjalo	 57.5	 $6.5	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(23.30)	 1	 2	 ...3.00............................ Blowing

2 EXECUTRIX Trainer: S G Tarry Barrier: 7 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: R73,625
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 60 Good: 5-1-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Vercingetorix Dam: Mater Familias J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/10/24 (481 days)
Owner: Mr M J A Ferreira

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 11	 06 Jun 24	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MJPF	 10	 R Fourie	 60	 $3.5	 Ginger Delight	 1:30.16	(25.10)	 1	 1	 ...6.50...............Over-raced - tired
3 of 9	 30 Jul 24	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MJPF	 6	 S Khumalo	 60	 $6.5	 Kings Again	 1:11.39	(25.20)	 1	 1	 ...0.75............... Roll out late-blow
1 of 7	 03 Oct 24	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDRF	 3	 C Zackey	 59	 $1.7	 Radiant Heat	 0:58.04	(24.00)	 1	 1	 ...2.75.......................... No sweat
4 of 11	 05 Nov 24	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM75	 3	 C Habib	 59.5	 $8.0	 We Will Rock You	 1:09.21	(23.90)	 1	 1	 ...3.75............................ Blowing
9 of 9	 28 Nov 24	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM90	 3	 J Penny	 52	 $11.0	 Nettleton	 0:55.85	(23.10)	 1	 3	 ...7.75.............. Not striding - blow

3 THERE SHE GOES Trainer: W/w Marwing Barrier: 5 Total: 59-8-5-6 Prize Money: R635,425
Jockey: M Michel (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 39-4-5-3 Track: 5-1-0-2

7yo b sa m Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 4-3-0-1 Yielding: 16-4-0-2 Distance: 17-3-1-2
Sire: Time Thief (AUS) Dam: Herathenavigatrix (AUS) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 51-8-2-5 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-0-1 Last Win: 11/01/26 (16 days)
Owner: Mesdames C Marks & S Marks

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 13	 24 May 25	GRY	 turf	 1200	  G 	 CL4F	 8	 J Botes	 50	 $9.5	 Buttercup Baby	 1:12.45	(23.50)	 12	 12	 ...2.65.................. Made progress
7 of 9	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM76	 8	 K J Lihaba	 55.5	 $21.0	 Maverick Queen	 1:12.73	(22.10)	 9	 9	 ...7.10...........................Fatigued
4 of 12	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 FM75	 11	 K J Lihaba	 56	 $26.0	 Vanakkam	 0:58.47	(22.10)	 12	 11	 ...1.85.......................Late charge
1 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 8	 M Michel	 59	 $11.0	 Oriental Bouquet	 0:57.40	(22.10)	 9	 8	 ...1.80................ Won going away
1 of 17	 11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 11	 A Fortune	 59	 $13.5	 Saketini	 0:56.65	(21.70)	 15	 15	 ...1.30..................Flashed up late

4 AMAZONIAN Trainer: D N Stenger Barrier: 2 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: R71,844
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 58.5 Good: 4-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: New Predator (AUS) Dam: Invincible Lady J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/11/25 (65 days)
Owner: D de Andrade & S Gaskell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 13	 28 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPF	 3	 T Mayhew	 58.5	 $101	 Valentina Balducci	 1:09.52	(24.70)	 6	 6	 ...5.30................... Never a threat
4 of 7	 19 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MJPF	 2	 T Mayhew	 58.5	 $5.5	 Windsor Silk	 0:58.34	(23.20)	 7	 6	 ...2.45............... Carried in at start
4 of 6	 16 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 6	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 $5.5	 Far Beyond	 1:00.87	(23.30)	 3	 4	 ...2.50............Given every chance
8 of 10	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNF	 3	 R A Venniker	 57.5	 $13.5	 Hathighwaytothesky	 1:09.19	(22.70)	 3	 4	 ...7.90............. Up there - no more
1 of 7	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 M V’rensburg	 59	 $51.0	 Master’s Lady	 0:57.60	(23.10)	 6	 5	 ...1.80.......................... In control
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5 GASLIGHT DANCER Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 6 Total: 6-1-0-1 Prize Money: R78,850
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 58 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Joshlin J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 18/12/25 (40 days)
Owner: Brhys Spong, Bryan & Taryn Spong

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 12 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNF	 3	 C Maujean	 57	 $51.0	 Surprise Party	 1:07.93	(23.50)	 1	 1	 ...0.50......................Brushed late
4 of 6	 26 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MJPF	 1	 C Maujean	 60	 $34.0	 Stormy Day	 1:09.63	(25.10)	 1	 2	 ...7.15.............. Not strid-res noise
5 of 15	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNF	 8	 C Little	 59	 $21.0	 Quiet Winter	 1:09.26	(25.20)	 1	 1	 ...5.85.....................Slow - lost 1L
13 of 19	29 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 CMDM	 17	 M Yeni	 56.5	 $67.0	 Splittheeights	 1:09.51	(26.40)	 1	 3	 .14.45......................Pace - faded
1 of 9	 18 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 2	 M Yeni	 60	 $3.5	 Master’s Lady	 0:57.35	(22.40)	 2	 2	 ...2.20.......................... In control

6 PLUMBAGO PARK Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 1 Total: 8-1-3-0 Prize Money: R125,162
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 58 Good: 6-0-3-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 7-1-2-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-2-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Fresh J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-1-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/12/25 (56 days)
Owner: Mr F Swart

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 14	27 Sep 25	DBV	 turf	 1250	  G 	 MDNF	 10	 A Fortune	 58	 $26.0	 Eisteddfod	 1:15.68	(25.40)	 8	 12	 .21.05...........................No show
2 of 11	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 M V’rensburg	 59	 $15.0	 Manyeleti	 0:56.36	(22.70)	 3	 2	 ...3.00...................Clear 2nd best
2 of 8	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $2.3	 Russian Nobility	 1:13.23	(23.70)	 1	 1	 ...2.80......................Second best
1 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  S 	 MDWF	 4	 T Lukhele	 60	 $1.9	 Taking A Risk	 1:01.01	(24.00)	 4	 4	 ...2.75......................Overdue win
2 of 12	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 4	 M V’rensburg	 57.5	 $15.0	 Deal Maker	 0:57.33	(24.50)	 5	 6	 ...0.50.........................Tried hard

7 TEMPRANILLO Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 3 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: R100,700
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 58 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 2-0-1-0

3yo gr sa f Fav: 4-1-1-1 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 3-1-1-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Negroamaro J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/12/25 (56 days)
Owner: Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 8	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 3	 M Yeni	 59	 $2.1	 Vanakkam	 0:56.90	(23.00)	 2	 2	 ...1.30.....................Steadied late
3 of 8	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 MDNM	 7	 G Lerena	 56.5	 $1.7	 Speedman	 1:08.22	(24.00)	 1	 1	 ...1.65.................. Pace - no extra
1 of 5	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  S 	 MDNM	 1	 G Lerena	 57.5	 $1.8	 Monkey’s Wedding	 1:00.41	(23.60)	 2	 1	 ...5.75.............Kick/pens-too good
6 of 12	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 2	 G Lerena	 58	 $3.5	 Deal Maker	 0:57.33	(25.10)	 6	 4	 ...2.70...........J-some amiss; V-ND

8 QUEEN’S PACT Trainer: P F Matchett Barrier: 8 Total: 9-1-1-1 Prize Money: R101,369
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 55 Good: 8-1-1-0 Track: 3-0-1-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-1-1
Sire: Act Of War Dam: Sameeha J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 9-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 08/06/25 (233 days)
Owner: Messrs C C Valjalo, D D Jansen & Mrs K Takako

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 8	 08 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MJPF	 4	 M Yeni	 60	 $11.0	 Fiery Rose	 0:59.57	(23.90)	 2	 1	 ...1.00....................Never headed
3 of 7	 30 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  S 	 FM82	 7	 S Valjalo	 50	 $17.0	 Alpine Jet	 0:57.60	(23.60)	 5	 3	 ...3.00.................Carried out start
7 of 11	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 2	 S Valjalo	 54	 $11.0	 Miss Munroe	 0:57.00	(23.90)	 3	 3	 ...7.50..................Lost crop 300m
7 of 7	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR85	 3	 S Valjalo	 50	 $34.0	 Constellation	 0:56.31	(24.20)	 1	 2	 ...8.80..................Pace - no more
10 of 12	23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 7	 M Yeni	 56.5	 $17.0	 Deal Maker	 0:57.33	(25.60)	 7	 3	 ...5.10................Stumbled at start
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R7 27 Jan 2026 | Vaal Classic | FOR HOSPITALITY BOOKINGS CALL 011 681 1796 MR 66 HANDICAP
Distance: 1000m | Class: MR66	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R90,000
9:40 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 627105
	 2	 625630
	 3	 346790
	 4	 562050
	 5	 109990
	 6	 665264
	 7	 136487
	 8	 688580
	 9	 488120

MISTY METAL
BLINDFIRE
IN THE ETHER
NKANDLA GOLD
RED HOT KISSES
TIME FOR CHARITY
JET CAT
SUMMER SHADE
ORIENTAL BOUQUET

63
61.5
60
59.5
58.5
58.5
55.5
54.5
54

3
5
7
2
9
8
4
6
1

S VALJALO  4 

C ZACKEY
P MXOLI
R DANIELSON
J GATES
M YENI
J R SYSTER
L NHLAPO
K J LIHABA

A P PETER
A P PETER
G J MAROUN
B WEBBER
F BRONKHORST
F BRONKHORST
H VAN DER WESTH
B WEBBER
G J MAROUN

4
3
7
5
3
6
10
5
5

M
F
M
G
F
M
G
G
M

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

72
76
66
65
70
63
57
55
54

	16-�3�-1-1
	14-�1�-2-3
	70-�8�-10-8
	43-�3�-2-3
	10-�1�-0-1
	43-�4�-5-3
	69-�4�-6-15
	36-�1�-1-4
	30-�2�-3-1

$187,412
$130,881
$785,325
$278,550
$66,381
$356,681
$456,525
$137,562
$281,656

	10-�1�-0-1
	8-�1�-1-2
	49-�6�-7-5
	31-�3�-2-3
	6-�1�-0-1
	11-�2�-1-1
	25-�2�-3-6
	16-�1�-0-4
	9-�1�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 MISTY METAL Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 3 Total: 16-3-1-1 Prize Money: R187,412
Jockey: S Valjalo (a4.0) WT: 63 Good: 12-2-1-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo ch sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 10-1-0-1
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Haizi J+H: 2-1-1-0 Turf: 16-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 02/12/25 (56 days)
Owner: Mr G G Palmer & Mrs D Palmer

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 AF72	 3	 S Valjalo	 54.5	 $11.0	 She’s All Mine	 1:09.60	(23.40)	 3	 3	 ...2.80...........No answer to winner
7 of 12	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 FM75	 4	 P Mxoli	 57	 $8.0	 Vanakkam	 0:58.47	(23.60)	 6	 5	 ...4.80...........................No finish
1 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MR66	 2	 S Valjalo	 57.5	 $7.0	 Time For Charity	 1:13.48	(24.00)	 3	 3	 ...0.30.............. Fought on gamely
16 of 17	11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 6	 C Zackey	 59	 $17.0	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(23.60)	 9	 10	 ...8.05.................. Not striding out
5 of 15	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR66	 7	 M Michel	 61.5	 $21.0	 Zoombomber	 1:09.95	(25.40)	 1	 1	 ...2.00.................. Pace - no extra

2 BLINDFIRE Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 5 Total: 14-1-2-3 Prize Money: R130,881
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 61.5 Good: 11-1-2-3 Track: 4-1-1-1

3yo ch sa f Fav: 3-1-1-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-1-2
Sire: Willow Magic (AUS) Dam: Blindfold J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 14-1-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/05/25 (257 days)
Owner: Hyperpaint Syndicate (Nom: Mr D T Peter)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 11	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 10	 S Moodley	 54.5	 $4.5	 Miss Munroe	 0:57.00	(22.20)	 7	 5	 ...0.60.......................Late charge
5 of 5	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 GRDF	 4	 S Valjalo	 51.5	 $34.0	 Rachel Wall	 1:11.51	(26.00)	 4	 5	 .10.75............. Up there - no more
6 of 12	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 FM75	 8	 M K Katjedi	 56.5	 $15.0	 Vanakkam	 0:58.47	(23.70)	 4	 3	 ...3.80................... Never went on
3 of 12	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 8	 K Matsunyane	 56	 $21.0	 Deal Maker	 0:57.33	(24.80)	 4	 5	 ...0.90...................Kept on for 3rd
10 of 17	11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 7	 M Michel	 56	 $11.0	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(23.20)	 10	 7	 ...4.75.................. Steadied 100m

3 IN THE ETHER Trainer: G J Maroun Barrier: 7 Total: 70-8-10-8 Prize Money: R785,325
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 60 Good: 60-7-8-7 Track: 16-3-1-3

7yo b sa m Fav: 7-3-1-1 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 6-1-0-1 Distance: 49-6-7-5
Sire: Announce Dam: Video Games J+H: 25-3-2-3 Turf: 70-8-10-8 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-0 Last Win: 28/08/25 (152 days)
Owner: Messrs Jace Chetty & G J Maroun

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 11	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 7	 N Klink	 56.5	 $26.0	 Miss Munroe	 0:57.00	(21.90)	 9	 8	 ...2.40.................. Slow into stride
6 of 8	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 3	 N Klink	 61.5	 $13.5	 Oriental Bouquet	 0:57.37	(22.80)	 7	 8	 ...3.15................... Never a threat
7 of 10	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR74	 7	 P Mxoli	 57	 $26.0	 Old Fashioned	 0:57.44	(22.20)	 10	 10	 ...8.00......................... Never in it
9 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 2	 P Mxoli	 60.5	 $34.0	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(23.20)	 12	 9	 ...5.90............... Never dangerous
15 of 17	11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 14	 J Botes	 53.5	 $101	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(22.00)	 16	 16	 ...6.95..............Slw-not strid-scalp

4 NKANDLA GOLD Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 2 Total: 43-3-2-3 Prize Money: R278,550
Jockey: R Danielson WT: 59.5 Good: 37-2-2-2 Track: 11-0-1-1

5yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-0-1-0 Yielding: 6-1-0-1 Distance: 31-3-2-3
Sire: Linngari (IRE) Dam: Nkandla (AUS) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 43-3-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/06/24 (602 days)
Owner: Mr J W Webber & Mrs B I d’Oliveira

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 7	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR74	 3	 M K Katjedi	 59	 $9.0	 His Lordship	 0:56.81	(23.60)	 2	 4	 ...5.15............. Up there - no more
2 of 8	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 7	 G Lerena	 61.5	 $5.0	 Oriental Bouquet	 0:57.37	(22.70)	 4	 5	 ...0.05....................... Caught late
10 of 10	07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR74	 4	 M V’rensburg	 57.5	 $11.0	 Old Fashioned	 0:57.44	(23.30)	 6	 5	 .11.50...............Slow - not striding
5 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 11	 G Lerena	 61.5	 $9.0	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(22.80)	 7	 6	 ...2.65................... Never went on
14 of 17	11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 16	 J R Syster	 57	 $41.0	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(23.20)	 11	 12	 ...6.55............ Shoe attended to st
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5 RED HOT KISSES Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 9 Total: 10-1-0-1 Prize Money: R66,381
Jockey: J Gates WT: 58.5 Good: 7-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-1 Yielding: 3-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-0-1
Sire: Willow Magic (AUS) Dam: Silver Duchess J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 10-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/07/25 (201 days)
Owner: Messrs F Bronkhorst, M S Jolly, Bryan & Taryn Spong

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 12	18 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 FM78	 9	 M K Katjedi	 56	 $101	 Malibu	 1:09.14	(24.70)	 3	 5	 ...7.60............. Up there - no more
9 of 11	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1000	  G 	 FM76	 1	 C Murray	 58	 $41.0	 Miss Munroe	 0:57.00	(24.10)	 2	 2	 ...8.70............. Up there - no more
9 of 15	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 FM82	 13	 N Klink	 55.5	 $101	 Lost For Words	 1:10.08	(25.00)	 9	 9	 ...9.40.................. Slow into stride
9 of 12	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 FM75	 6	 C Zackey	 56.5	 $21.0	 Vanakkam	 0:58.47	(23.60)	 8	 8	 ...7.30..............Slow-brush : V-ND
11 of 12	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 12	 C Murray	 60.5	 $41.0	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(24.70)	 1	 1	 .10.00..................Pace - no more

6 TIME FOR CHARITY Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 8 Total: 43-4-5-3 Prize Money: R356,681
Jockey: M Yeni WT: 58.5 Good: 31-2-4-1 Track: 9-2-1-1

6yo b sa m Fav: 3-0-2-1 58+kg: 5-0-2-1 Yielding: 9-1-0-1 Distance: 11-2-1-1
Sire: Time Thief (AUS) Dam: Chariya (IRE) J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 41-4-5-3 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 31/07/25 (180 days)
Owner: Mr D V & Mrs R Woolley & Mrs J Andalaft

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 15	 01 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  Y 	 FM82	 5	 J R Syster	 52	 $21.0	 Lost For Words	 1:10.08	(24.40)	 8	 6	 ...4.80................... Never went on
5 of 12	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 FM75	 5	 J R Syster	 55	 $13.5	 Vanakkam	 0:58.47	(22.20)	 10	 9	 ...2.05...................Slow - fatigued
2 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MR66	 4	 M Yeni	 59.5	 $4.0	 Misty Metal	 1:13.48	(24.00)	 4	 4	 ...0.30.........................Tried hard
6 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 10	 M Yeni	 59.5	 $5.0	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(22.60)	 11	 11	 ...3.35.................. Slow into stride
4 of 15	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR66	 3	 J R Syster	 59	 $9.0	 Zoombomber	 1:09.95	(24.70)	 10	 8	 ...0.80...................Kept on for 4th

7 JET CAT Trainer: H Van Der Westh Barrier: 4 Total: 69-4-6-15 Prize Money: R456,525
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 55.5 Good: 58-4-6-13 Track: 20-1-2-3

10yo ch sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 6-0-1-2 Yielding: 6-0-0-1 Distance: 25-2-3-6
Sire: Trippi (USA) Dam: Tigress J+H: 29-2-4-7 Turf: 69-4-6-15 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-1 Last Win: 19/06/25 (222 days)
Owner: Mrs W van der Westhuizen

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 26 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR70	 5	 J R Syster	 55	 $11.0	 Palace Prince	 1:10.61	(24.00)	 -	 2	 ...7.00............. Up there - no more
6 of 10	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1100	  S 	 MR66	 10	 J R Syster	 57	 $9.5	 Daring Act	 1:06.79	(24.80)	 7	 7	 ...4.45...........................No finish
4 of 13	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MR68	 7	 J R Syster	 56	 $15.0	 Peregrine Falcon	 1:08.97	(23.00)	 3	 5	 ...4.55................... Never went on
8 of 9	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  S 	 MR66	 9	 J R Syster	 56.5	 $17.0	 Misty Metal	 1:13.48	(24.40)	 9	 9	 ...5.50............... Never dangerous
7 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 7	 J R Syster	 56	 $17.0	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(22.90)	 10	 10	 ...4.65...............Awk st - coughing

8 SUMMER SHADE Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 6 Total: 36-1-1-4 Prize Money: R137,562
Jockey: L Nhlapo WT: 54.5 Good: 30-1-1-4 Track: 7-0-1-2

5yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 5-0-0-0 Distance: 16-1-0-4
Sire: Hat Puntano (ARG) Dam: Bella Summer J+H: 16-1-0-2 Turf: 35-1-1-4 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 19/07/25 (192 days)
Owner: Mr J W Webber & Mrs B I d’Oliveira

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 28 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 CLAM	 4	 L Nhlapo	 56	 $51.0	 In The Ether	 0:58.24	(23.30)	 4	 6	 ...7.50..............Showed - no more
8 of 8	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 8	 L Nhlapo	 59	 $101	 Oriental Bouquet	 0:57.37	(24.00)	 1	 1	 ...6.15..................Pace - no more
5 of 10	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR74	 2	 L Nhlapo	 52.5	 $67.0	 Old Fashioned	 0:57.44	(22.10)	 7	 8	 ...5.75................... Never went on
8 of 9	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR72	 7	 L Nhlapo	 52.5	 $101	 Fostinovo	 1:25.43	(25.80)	 9	 9	 .15.10......... Hung bend-wide-blow
12 of 15	17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR66	 2	 L Nhlapo	 55.5	 $126	 Zoombomber	 1:09.95	(26.30)	 14	 4	 ...8.90.................Nothing to come

9 ORIENTAL BOUQUET Trainer: G J Maroun Barrier: 1 Total: 30-2-3-1 Prize Money: R281,656
Jockey: K J Lihaba WT: 54 Good: 21-2-1-1 Track: 4-0-0-0

5yo ch sa m Fav: 2-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 8-0-2-0 Distance: 9-1-1-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Jo Malone J+H: 4-1-0-0 Turf: 28-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/11/25 (84 days)
Owner: Mr G J Maroun

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 26 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR70	 6	 K J Lihaba	 52	 $13.5	 Palace Prince	 1:10.61	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 ...8.70............... Never dangerous
8 of 13	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MR68	 1	 K J Lihaba	 52.5	 $13.5	 Peregrine Falcon	 1:08.97	(23.20)	 12	 9	 ...7.40.....................Slow - lost 1L
1 of 8	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 1	 K J Lihaba	 52.5	 $17.0	 Nkandla Gold	 0:57.37	(22.60)	 8	 7	 ...0.05.................. Came from last
2 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MR66	 3	 M K Katjedi	 53.5	 $11.0	 There She Goes	 0:57.40	(22.80)	 5	 5	 ...1.80............Given every chance
13 of 17	11 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR74	 17	 M K Katjedi	 52	 $21.0	 There She Goes	 0:56.65	(22.80)	 14	 14	 ...5.75......................... Never in it
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R8 27 Jan 2026 | Vaal Classic | #YOUCANBETONUS! MR 66 HANDICAP
Distance: 1600m | Class: MR66	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R90,000
10:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 029712
	 2	 89541
	 3	 155965
	 4	 378080
	 5	 367871
	 6	 897497
	 7	 862965
	 8	 848070
	 9	 551464
	10	 777866

DONDOYAKI
FALCONFLY
SHEETS AND GOGGLES
SAIL THE SKY
GIFT OF ROYAL
ITSNOWORNEVER
LIBECCIO
BLURRED VISION
COMMANDER OF ALL
BOLD ACTION

61
59.5
59.5
59
58
58
57
56.5
56
54

3
6
2
1
5
10
7
9
8
4

B MARX-JACOBSON  4 

C ZACKEY
S MOODLEY
M V’RENSBURG
J R SYSTER
M K KATJEDI
P MXOLI
R MUNGER
J GATES
K MATSUNYANE

F BRONKHORST
M N HOUDALAKIS
F BRONKHORST
C I JONKER
B WEBBER
J BORMAN
T ZACKEY
S J GRAY
B WEBBER
F BRONKHORST

3
5
4
5
4
5
6
4
5
3

F
M
M
G
G
G
G
G
G
F

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

78
65
65
64
62
62
60
59
58
64

	12-�1�-3-2
	 5-�1�-0-0
	24-�3�-1-1
	41-�5�-3-5
	24-�1�-2-4
	11-�1�-1-0
	46-�3�-6-6
	28-�1�-1-1
	33-�2�-1-5
	13-�1�-1-1

$142,769
$69,112
$235,884
$401,550
$152,712
$87,281
$366,069
$115,912
$202,431
$104,875

	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	7-�2�-0-0
	6-�0�-0-1
	7-�1�-2-1
	4-�0�-0-0
	14-�2�-2-1
	7-�0�-1-0
	7-�0�-0-1
	3-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 DONDOYAKI Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 3 Total: 12-1-3-2 Prize Money: R142,769
Jockey: B Marx-Jacobson (a4.0) WT: 61 Good: 9-0-3-2 Track: 3-0-1-0

3yo gr sa f Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Danon Platina (JPN) Dam: Up In Smoke J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 12-1-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/11/25 (68 days)
Owner: Messrs F Bronkhorst & T J Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 15	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNF	 3	 S Moodley	 59	 $26.0	 Queen Of Pearls	 1:10.14	(23.50)	 1	 2	 ...0.20............. J-not striding;V-ND
9 of 17	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MDNF	 9	 C Murray	 59	 $6.5	 Vamanos	 1:11.68	(25.30)	 12	 11	 ...9.65.....................Slow - lost 1L
7 of 11	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MDNF	 7	 S Moodley	 59	 $17.0	 Manyeleti	 0:56.36	(22.80)	 8	 9	 .13.75...............Slow-lost 1L-blow
1 of 15	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  Y 	 MDNF	 10	 S Moodley	 58	 $21.0	 Hubertus Hunt	 1:23.78	(23.90)	 1	 1	 ...0.80......... Hung in/400m-Tr Que
2 of 10	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 FM77	 1	 M Yeni	 54.5	 $15.0	 Fire In Her Soul	 1:26.92	(24.40)	 3	 2	 ...1.30................. Carried in 400m

2 FALCONFLY Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 6 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: R69,112
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 59.5 Good: 5-1-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

5yo b sa m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Tiptol J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 08/01/26 (19 days)
Owner: Mr P S Carr

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 8	 08 May 25	TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 1	 R Danielson	 60	 $67.0	 Reflective	 1:42.67	(24.80)	 5	 8	 ...9.15...........................No finish
9 of 13	 15 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MDNF	 4	 D Schwarz	 60	 $101	 Schipole	 1:26.53	(24.70)	 10	 10	 .12.75................... Never showed
5 of 9	 17 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNF	 5	 T Mayhew	 58.5	 $101	 Hopscotch	 1:52.16	(25.90)	 4	 5	 .11.25.................Nothing to come
4 of 9	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNF	 2	 J Gates	 60	 $151	 Mattiazo	 1:38.93	(24.50)	 4	 5	 ...1.30...................Kept on for 4th
1 of 10	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MDNF	 9	 C Zackey	 60	 $9.5	 Brigitte Anne	 1:28.58	(23.20)	 10	 7	 ...0.30.................. Came from last

3 SHEETS AND GOGGLES Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 2 Total: 24-3-1-1 Prize Money: R235,884
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 59.5 Good: 18-3-1-1 Track: 5-1-0-0

4yo b sa m Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-0-0
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Lady Tatty J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 23-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 11/09/25 (138 days)
Owner: Mr F Bronkhorst, Mr D V & Mrs R Woolley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 8	 25 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  S 	 MR68	 3	 S Khumalo	 59.5	 $8.0	 Oklahoma Twister	 1:38.91	(24.70)	 8	 6	 ...8.50.................. Slow into stride
5 of 8	 11 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 3	 M V’rensburg	 56.5	 $21.0	 Dylan’s Champ	 1:39.42	(24.00)	 8	 7	 ...5.45................... Never went on
9 of 9	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR68	 5	 C Zackey	 60	 $6.5	 Oklahoma Twister	 1:38.84	(26.50)	 -	 7	 .13.50.................. Not striding out
6 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR70	 2	 C Habib	 59	 $9.0	 Johnny Drama	 1:37.67	(24.30)	 8	 7	 ...6.20.................. Slow into stride
5 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 FM80	 7	 C Maujean	 53.5	 $26.0	 Northern Kitten	 1:34.56	(23.50)	 8	 7	 ...2.75.................. Slow into stride

4 SAIL THE SKY Trainer: C I Jonker Barrier: 1 Total: 41-5-3-5 Prize Money: R401,550
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 59 Good: 35-4-3-4 Track: 16-1-2-4

5yo b sa g Fav: 5-1-1-2 58+kg: 5-0-0-1 Yielding: 4-1-0-1 Distance: 6-0-0-1
Sire: Lancaster Bomber (USA) Dam: Sail J+H: 13-3-1-1 Turf: 40-5-3-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/05/25 (257 days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs C Jonker

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 9	 14 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR66	 5	 S Khumalo	 61	 $5.5	 Can’t Catch Me	 1:28.01	(26.60)	 8	 8	 ...9.20.................. Not striding out
8 of 9	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 7	 M V’rensburg	 54.5	 $26.0	 Chieftain’s Shield	 1:27.16	(25.30)	 8	 9	 .11.50.................. Not striding out
10 of 13	28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  Y 	 MR68	 2	 P Mxoli	 60	 $34.0	 Peregrine Falcon	 1:08.97	(23.70)	 10	 12	 .11.70........................Bruised hip
8 of 8	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR80	 7	 K Matsunyane	 53	 $51.0	 Grand Empire	 1:21.69	(25.70)	 7	 8	 .20.60.................. Not striding out
12 of 12	08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR74	 9	 B Marx-Jacobson	 52	 $101	 Never Never Land	 1:08.54	(23.90)	 10	 12	 .14.35............Hung out bad 300m
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5 GIFT OF ROYAL Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 5 Total: 24-1-2-4 Prize Money: R152,712
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 58 Good: 22-1-1-3 Track: 8-1-1-2

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-1-1 Distance: 7-1-2-1
Sire: Royal Mo (USA) Dam: Perfume Gift J+H: 11-0-0-3 Turf: 24-1-2-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/01/26 (12 days)
Owner: Mr Q M Loubser

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 09 Aug 25	TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $21.0	 Santiago’s Pride	 2:07.17	(26.80)	 6	 6	 .14.25......................... Never in it
7 of 9	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MDNM	 6	 M K Katjedi	 60	 $13.5	 Copper Plate	 2:10.88	(27.10)	 7	 8	 ...8.60.................. Not striding out
8 of 11	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 11	 J R Syster	 60	 $126	 Agoge	 1:39.07	(24.60)	 10	 8	 ...9.10................ Over-raced early
7 of 14	 08 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MDNM	 1	 J R Syster	 60	 $101	 Naretoi	 1:48.97	(25.30)	 7	 4	 ...7.60...........Slow-moved up-tired
1 of 9	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDWM	 8	 V Sithetho	 60	 $11.0	 Underdog	 1:36.59	(25.00)	 5	 4	 ...0.80.......................Kept finding

6 ITSNOWORNEVER Trainer: J Borman Barrier: 10 Total: 11-1-1-0 Prize Money: R87,281
Jockey: M K Katjedi WT: 58 Good: 8-1-0-0 Track: 2-1-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-0
Sire: Global View (USA) Dam: Olympic Special J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 11-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-0 Last Win: 23/10/25 (96 days)
Owner: Mr S R Potgieter

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 10	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 2600	  G 	 CLAM	 7	 M K Katjedi	 56	 $34.0	 Damova	 2:46.05	(26.90)	 6	 8	 .22.25.............. Wide - not striding
7 of 14	 02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 2000	  S 	 MR72	 8	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 $67.0	 Arlington Action	 2:09.91	(26.80)	 1	 2	 ...7.00..................Pace - no more
4 of 9	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR82	 6	 J R Syster	 52.5	 $101	 Open Highway	 1:41.25	(23.70)	 1	 1	 ...5.50..................Pace - no more
9 of 10	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 CLAM	 10	 M K Katjedi	 56	 $26.0	 Cartagena	 2:30.32	(29.50)	 2	 5	 .32.70................. Showed - faded
7 of 11	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 5	 J Gates	 55	 $67.0	 Carnelo	 1:34.42	(23.20)	 1	 2	 ...6.80..................Pace - no more

7 LIBECCIO Trainer: T Zackey Barrier: 7 Total: 46-3-6-6 Prize Money: R366,069
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 57 Good: 39-2-6-5 Track: 13-0-2-2

6yo ch sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-1-1 Yielding: 5-1-0-0 Distance: 14-2-2-1
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Leste J+H: 6-0-1-1 Turf: 46-3-6-6 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 14/03/24 (684 days)
Owner: Mr K P & Mrs N M Backos & Mr D I & Mrs J G Caunter

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 10	 17 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR72	 4	 G Dookhit	 53.5	 $8.0	 Phil The Fluter	 1:28.45	(24.80)	 5	 4	 ...6.00..................Lost crop 100m
2 of 7	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR72	 6	 J Penny	 56	 $17.0	 After Hours	 1:27.61	(25.20)	 2	 1	 ...1.00.........................Tried hard
9 of 9	 14 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR66	 8	 J Penny	 59	 $11.0	 Can’t Catch Me	 1:28.01	(27.20)	 4	 7	 .11.70.................. Not striding out
6 of 7	 02 Sep 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR70	 5	 P Mxoli	 57	 $7.0	 Prized Platinum	 1:22.63	(25.00)	 4	 7	 .10.50.............. In touch - no more
5 of 10	 11 Sep 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR72	 7	 G Samo-Burthia	 51	 $21.0	 Greenlight Racer	 1:37.18	(26.30)	 5	 6	 ...5.95...........................No finish

8 BLURRED VISION Trainer: S J Gray Barrier: 9 Total: 28-1-1-1 Prize Money: R115,912
Jockey: R Munger WT: 56.5 Good: 24-1-0-1 Track: 3-0-0-0

4yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-0-0-0 Yielding: 4-0-1-0 Distance: 7-0-1-0
Sire: Potala Palace Dam: Whisky Mist J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 28-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/04/25 (273 days)
Owner: Mr St John D Gray

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 7	 09 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MR74	 5	 P Mxoli	 54.5	 $8.0	 Page Boy	 1:49.46	(24.40)	 3	 3	 ...2.60............Given every chance
8 of 9	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR68	 2	 C Habib	 57.5	 $13.5	 Oklahoma Twister	 1:38.84	(25.90)	 -	 9	 .11.20............... Did not act ;V-ND
13 of 13	20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  Y 	 MR68	 8	 P Mxoli	 56.5	 $17.0	 Commander Of All	 1:43.38	(26.20)	 4	 10	 .11.75................ Handy - no more
7 of 15	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 12	 P Mxoli	 58	 $67.0	 Legendary	 1:23.61	(25.10)	 4	 7	 ...4.25................... Never went on
13 of 15	17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MR66	 4	 P Mxoli	 57	 $67.0	 Zoombomber	 1:09.95	(26.50)	 2	 5	 ...9.90............. Up there - no more

9 COMMANDER OF ALL Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 8 Total: 33-2-1-5 Prize Money: R202,431
Jockey: J Gates WT: 56 Good: 31-1-1-5 Track: 11-1-0-1

5yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-1 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-1-0-0 Distance: 7-0-0-1
Sire: Captain Of All Dam: Picardi Pink J+H: 11-0-0-2 Turf: 33-2-1-5 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/11/25 (68 days)
Owner: Mr M G Bothma

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 9	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR68	 1	 L Nhlapo	 53.5	 $11.0	 Oklahoma Twister	 1:38.84	(25.80)	 -	 5	 ...8.55............... Never dangerous
1 of 13	 20 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1700	  Y 	 MR68	 1	 M V’rensburg	 53	 $9.0	 The Mightiest	 1:43.38	(25.00)	 3	 1	 ...2.00.......................... In control
4 of 9	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 AM66	 9	 J Botes	 53.5	 $6.0	 Sky Pillar Rock	 1:50.98	(25.00)	 4	 7	 ...8.50...........Hng in/300m-cast sh
6 of 8	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR68	 6	 J Gates	 55	 $9.0	 Mattiazo	 1:40.54	(24.60)	 5	 6	 ...9.65.................Nothing to come
4 of 8	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 6	 J Gates	 56	 $6.0	 Can’t Catch Me	 1:22.59	(23.80)	 6	 4	 ...1.80.................... Shifted in late

10 BOLD ACTION Trainer: F Bronkhorst Barrier: 4 Total: 13-1-1-1 Prize Money: R104,875
Jockey: K Matsunyane WT: 54 Good: 9-1-0-1 Track: 4-0-0-1

3yo b sa f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 3-1-0-0 Yielding: 3-0-1-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Futura Dam: Brave Bid J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 13-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/06/25 (238 days)
Owner: Mr F Bronkhorst, Mr D V & Mrs R Woolley

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 8	 26 Oct 25	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 FM76	 2	 J Penny	 54	 $26.0	 Hazy Dazy	 2:07.15	(27.50)	 5	 6	 .11.00.................Nothing to come
7 of 10	 27 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  Y 	 FM72	 4	 N Klink	 57	 $81.0	 Ringa Ringa Roses	 1:29.75	(24.60)	 7	 9	 ...6.10............... Never dangerous
8 of 10	 11 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR70	 1	 M Yeni	 56.5	 $15.0	 Johnny Drama	 1:37.67	(24.30)	 3	 9	 ...6.90.............. In touch - no more
6 of 9	 01 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1800	  G 	 FM74	 1	 M Yeni	 53	 $17.0	 Surprise Party	 1:53.52	(26.30)	 5	 4	 ...7.90.............. Brush wound hind
6 of 8	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR66	 8	 D Schwarz	 56.5	 $17.0	 Can’t Catch Me	 1:22.59	(24.20)	 4	 2	 ...3.40................... Never went on
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R9 27 Jan 2026 | Vaal Classic | NEXT VAAL RACEMEETING 29 JANUARY MR 84 HANDICAP
Distance: 1450m | Class: MR84	

TURFPrizemoney: ZAR R125,000
10:50 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 530792
	 2	 169331
	 3	 396009
	 4	 32316
	 5	 656221
	 6	 738098
	 7	 258103
	 8	 631
	 9	 6157
	10	 21

SALUTE THE FLAG
FATHER CHRISTMAS
WE ARE THE LOGANS
REDLIGHTGREENLIGHT
FOSTINOVO
KING OF NUMBERS
LAUGHING WILLIAM
CONTINENTAL KING
FIFTY WAYS
QUICKFREEZE

60
57.5
57.5
57
56.5
56.5
55.5
55
55
54.5

8
4
5
6
10
9
2
7
3
1

S MOODLEY
G LERENA
J GATES
C HABIB
K DE MELO
J R SYSTER
D SCHWARZ
M V’RENSBURG
P MXOLI
C ZACKEY

C/T DAWSON
A P PETER
B WEBBER
A P PETER
J J VAN VUUREN
B WEBBER
C/T DAWSON
D N STENGER
S T PETTIGREW
M N HOUDALAKIS

5
4
5
3
6
5
6
3
3
3

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
G
C

SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA
SA

84
79
79
88
77
77
75
84
84
83

	18-�2�-2-2
	 8-�2�-0-2
	28-�2�-2-5
	 5-�1�-1-2
	32-�3�-7-4
	27-�3�-4-4
	35-�4�-3-4
	 3-�1�-0-1
	 4-�1�-0-0
	 2-�1�-1-0

$222,300
$132,288
$282,375
$103,694
$381,250
$309,162
$355,025
$82,650
$64,600
$94,050

	2-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-1
	3-�0�-1-1
	1-�0�-0-1
	9-�0�-2-2
	1-�0�-0-1
	6-�2�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 SALUTE THE FLAG Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 8 Total: 18-2-2-2 Prize Money: R222,300
Jockey: S Moodley WT: 60 Good: 16-2-2-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 2-1-0-0 58+kg: 7-1-1-1 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Flying The Flag (IRE) Dam: Krystle Carrington J+H: 2-0-1-0 Turf: 18-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/02/25 (360 days)
Owner: Messrs Selvan Naidoo & L M Nestadt

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 11	 01 May 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR82	 7	 P Strydom	 61	 $9.0	 The Playboy Bomber	 1:39.94	(25.00)	 -	 3	 ...0.85................ Over-race, roll in
12 of 13	23 Jun 25	 TUR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 MR80	 6	 P Strydom	 62	 $4.5	 Aladdin’s Lamp	 2:05.18	(27.70)	 3	 3	 .16.05.................. Not striding out
7 of 9	 14 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR84	 8	 S Moodley	 60	 $8.0	 Ombudsman	 1:36.87	(25.40)	 3	 2	 ...5.75............... Respiratory noise
9 of 10	 09 Nov 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  Y 	 MR89	 10	 T Mayhew	 55.5	 $51.0	 Dark Silver	 1:40.02	(26.60)	 3	 3	 .10.20...................Pulled up lame
2 of 9	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR80	 6	 C Maujean	 61.5	 $21.0	 Clever Trevor	 1:26.82	(23.00)	 6	 3	 ...0.10................Awk st-just failed

2 FATHER CHRISTMAS Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 4 Total: 8-2-0-2 Prize Money: R132,288
Jockey: G Lerena WT: 57.5 Good: 5-2-0-2 Track: 2-1-0-1

4yo b sa g Fav: 3-1-0-2 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Santa Clara J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 8-2-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/12/25 (35 days)
Owner: Messrs Jamal Farah, J B Farah, K P Sofianos & Hyperpaint Syndicate (Nom: Mr D T Peter)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

6 of 12	 01 Jun 25	 KENO	turf	 1400	  S 	 CL4M	 4	 G Lerena	 57.5	 $15.0	 Boogiefied	 1:25.74	(23.60)	 7	 8	 ...7.35............Awk-brush-hung out
9 of 12	 17 Jun 25	 KENO	turf	 1400	  S 	 CL4M	 6	 A Fortune	 57.5	 $26.0	 Industrialstrength	 1:27.67	(24.50)	 6	 7	 ...6.30............... Midfield-no threat
3 of 10	 23 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR76	 2	 S Moodley	 59	 $4.5	 Palace Prince	 1:26.41	(22.90)	 6	 8	 ...0.90.............Hung in from 400m
3 of 6	 23 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR78	 5	 S Moodley	 58.5	 $2.8	 Coppola	 1:35.50	(23.40)	 5	 3	 ...2.30............Given every chance
1 of 8	 23 Dec 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 MR74	 5	 C Zackey	 60.5	 $3.3	 Force Publique	 1:30.21	(23.70)	 2	 1	 ...0.90............Good Christmas gift

3 WE ARE THE LOGANS Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 5 Total: 28-2-2-5 Prize Money: R282,375
Jockey: J Gates WT: 57.5 Good: 24-2-2-4 Track: 4-1-1-1

5yo ch sa g Fav: 3-1-0-1 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-1
Sire: Flying The Flag (IRE) Dam: Crimson Lane (USA) J+H: 3-0-0-1 Turf: 28-2-2-5 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 01/10/24 (483 days)
Owner: Mr M G Bothma & Mrs A M Bothma

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 9	 02 Oct 25	 VAC	 turf	 1800	  G 	 MIDD	 9	 M K Katjedi	 54	 $26.0	 Luce Verde	 1:48.84	(24.10)	 -	 9	 .12.00......................... Never in it
6 of 9	 04 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1500	  Y 	 MR90	 5	 L Nhlapo	 59	 $67.0	 Dylan’s Champ	 1:31.92	(25.10)	 2	 3	 ...6.25.............. In touch - no more
12 of 14	02 Dec 25	TFI	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MR86	 11	 L Nhlapo	 59.5	 $101	 Diesel’s Shadow	 1:53.31	(25.50)	 13	 12	 .12.85.................. Not striding out
14 of 19	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 MR84	 4	 L Nhlapo	 60.5	 $126	 Wayne	 1:26.60	(25.10)	 12	 17	 .10.90................... Never showed
9 of 9	 17 Jan 26	 VAL	 turf	 1700	  G 	 MR84	 4	 L Nhlapo	 59	 $126	 Robert Browning	 1:42.47	(22.50)	 7	 9	 ...6.40.................. Slow into stride

4 REDLIGHTGREENLIGHT Trainer: A P Peter Barrier: 6 Total: 5-1-1-2 Prize Money: R103,694
Jockey: C Habib WT: 57 Good: 4-1-1-2 Track: 2-0-1-1

3yo b sa g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Gimmethegreenlight (AUS) Dam: Redesign (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 5-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 28/08/25 (152 days)
Owner: Messrs M J Kapnias & A M Kapnias

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 08 May 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MJPM	 2	 M Yeni	 60	 $9.0	 Wings Of Ice	 1:31.24	(24.90)	 5	 5	 ...3.20.................. Slow into stride
2 of 6	 22 May 25	VAC	 turf	 1500	  G 	 JUVM	 4	 M Yeni	 57	 $7.5	 Tenjiku	 1:30.47	(24.30)	 6	 6	 ...2.30............ Slow-ran on for 2nd
3 of 6	 31 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 JUVM	 4	 J Penny	 57	 $3.3	 Mighty Eagle	 1:37.91	(27.10)	 6	 6	 ...2.00................. Kept on for third
1 of 7	 28 Aug 25	VAL	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MDNM	 5	 C Habib	 57	 $1.4	 World Order	 1:37.65	(24.20)	 6	 4	 ...0.80..............Slow-shrp shft late
6 of 9	 11 Nov 25	VAL	 turf	 1800	  S 	 MR74	 5	 C Habib	 59	 $5.0	 Artic Silver	 1:52.52	(22.60)	 8	 8	 ...5.20.................. Slow into stride
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5 FOSTINOVO Trainer: J J Van Vuuren Barrier: 10 Total: 32-3-7-4 Prize Money: R381,250
Jockey: K De Melo WT: 56.5 Good: 30-3-6-4 Track: 7-1-0-1

6yo b sa g Fav: 8-2-2-0 56-58kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 9-0-2-2
Sire: Flower Alley (USA) Dam: Touch Of Tuscan J+H: 6-1-3-0 Turf: 32-3-7-4 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 03/01/26 (24 days)
Owner: Wernars Family

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 12	 26 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR84	 6	 R Danielson	 57	 $13.5	 Open Highway	 1:25.84	(25.00)	 7	 7	 ...3.65................... Never went on
6 of 9	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 7	 S Khumalo	 58	 $4.5	 Laughing William	 1:27.21	(24.60)	 5	 6	 ...3.60..................No strong finish
2 of 7	 04 Oct 25	 TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR70	 1	 R Fourie	 61.5	 $3.5	 Prince Of Kildare	 1:30.07	(24.90)	 6	 5	 ...1.30...................Clear 2nd best
2 of 13	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR76	 5	 K De Melo	 58.5	 $8.0	 Storm Ahead	 1:25.13	(23.30)	 3	 1	 ...0.20..................... Grabbed late
1 of 9	 03 Jan 26	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR72	 4	 K De Melo	 61	 $2.8	 Peregrine Falcon	 1:25.43	(25.00)	 2	 2	 ...0.40................. Sustained finish

6 KING OF NUMBERS Trainer: B Webber Barrier: 9 Total: 27-3-4-4 Prize Money: R309,162
Jockey: J R Syster WT: 56.5 Good: 24-2-3-3 Track: 4-0-1-0

5yo b sa g Fav: 3-2-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-1 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Royal Mo (USA) Dam: Triple Digit J+H: 4-0-1-1 Turf: 27-3-4-4 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 19/04/25 (283 days)
Owner: Mr F Swart & Mrs B I d’Oliveira

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 9	 19 Jul 25	 TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR82	 7	 J Gates	 59	 $13.5	 Obsidian	 1:24.35	(23.20)	 2	 2	 ...2.20............Given every chance
8 of 9	 14 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR84	 1	 J Gates	 58	 $5.5	 Ombudsman	 1:36.87	(25.10)	 6	 7	 ...6.55.................. Not striding out
18 of 19	20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1475	  G 	 MR84	 16	 S Valjalo	 54	 $41.0	 Wayne	 1:26.60	(26.40)	 6	 11	 .16.75.................Nothing to come
9 of 9	 30 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR80	 9	 G Lerena	 60	 $26.0	 Clever Trevor	 1:26.82	(25.40)	 1	 4	 .14.50.................. Not striding out
8 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MIDD	 2	 J R Syster	 50.5	 $41.0	 Rollwiththepunches	 1:07.66	(23.80)	 6	 8	 .12.00................... Examined - nil

7 LAUGHING WILLIAM Trainer: C/t Dawson Barrier: 2 Total: 35-4-3-4 Prize Money: R355,025
Jockey: D Schwarz WT: 55.5 Good: 30-3-3-4 Track: 8-2-0-1

6yo b sa g Fav: 1-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-1-0-0 Yielding: 3-1-0-0 Distance: 6-2-0-1
Sire: William Longsword Dam: Laughing River J+H: 10-2-0-2 Turf: 35-4-3-4 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/08/25 (150 days)
Owner: Mr T G Teegler

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 10	 24 Jul 25	 VAC	 turf	 1600	  G 	 MR74	 2	 G Lerena	 59.5	 $11.0	 Tommy Shelby	 1:37.48	(24.10)	 -	 5	 ...4.00.............. In touch - no more
8 of 9	 09 Aug 25	TUR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 CLAM	 1	 K J Lihaba	 60	 $6.5	 After Hours	 1:39.92	(25.60)	 1	 2	 ...5.35..................Pace - no more
1 of 9	 30 Aug 25	VAC	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR80	 6	 K J Lihaba	 56	 $17.0	 Super Awesome	 1:27.21	(24.50)	 1	 2	 ...0.25.............. Rallied - gutsy win
10 of 10	28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1450	  G 	 MR84	 5	 K J Lihaba	 55.5	 $21.0	 Super Awesome	 1:29.19	(26.90)	 4	 8	 .21.00.......... Raced wide-exam/nil
3 of 13	 16 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 MR76	 4	 D Schwarz	 59.5	 $17.0	 Storm Ahead	 1:25.13	(23.50)	 2	 2	 ...1.50......................No extra late

8 CONTINENTAL KING Trainer: D N Stenger Barrier: 7 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: R82,650
Jockey: M V’rensburg WT: 55 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Rafeef (AUS) Dam: Sommersonne J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/12/25 (31 days)
Owner: D de Andrade & S Gaskell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
6 of 11	 13 Nov 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 T Mayhew	 57.5	 $34.0	 Sergeant Soqrat	 1:12.99	(24.50)	 4	 3	 ...4.10.............Slow-lost 1L-eased
3 of 13	 07 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 12	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $4.0	 Rockaroundtheclock	 1:09.02	(24.10)	 4	 4	 ...5.85.............. Shift in/crop/150m
1 of 11	 27 Dec 25	TUR	 turf	 1160	  G 	 MDNM	 8	 M V’rensburg	 60	 $4.0	 Trail Runner	 1:09.66	(24.80)	 2	 1	 ...3.75...................... No pressure

9 FIFTY WAYS Trainer: S T Pettigrew Barrier: 3 Total: 4-1-0-0 Prize Money: R64,600
Jockey: P Mxoli WT: 55 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b sa g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Canford Cliffs (IRE) Dam: The Gardner Girl J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/08/25 (178 days)
Owner: Messrs D Chinsammy, Paul Marks, J T Mushwana & TKP Racing (Nom: Trevelen Pillay)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
6 of 8	 10 Jul 25	 TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MJPM	 8	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $67.0	 Romilly	 1:13.26	(23.10)	 8	 7	 ...7.45.............Slow - mouth injury
1 of 7	 02 Aug 25	TUR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 MD3M	 7	 K Matsunyane	 60	 $17.0	 Bingo	 0:58.10	 (--.--)	 2	 1	 ...3.25.......................... No sweat
5 of 6	 28 Sep 25	TFI	 turf	 1200	  G 	 NOVH	 4	 K Matsunyane	 58.5	 $4.5	 Stormy Day	 1:13.16	(24.00)	 4	 4	 ...7.30...........................No finish
7 of 8	 28 Oct 25	 VAL	 turf	 1000	  Y 	 MR80	 6	 K Matsunyane	 59	 $26.0	 Rafa Bay	 0:57.51	(24.20)	 4	 4	 ...6.25...........................No finish

10 QUICKFREEZE Trainer: M N Houdalakis Barrier: 1 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: R94,050
Jockey: C Zackey WT: 54.5 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b sa c Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Querari (GER) Dam: Izora J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/01/26 (12 days)
Owner: Mr D Shawe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Class	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time	 Sectional	@800	 @400	 .... Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---			   	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --	 (--.--)	 -	 -	 .          ----...................................
2 of 12	 20 Dec 25	VAL	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 9	 G Lerena	 60	 $9.0	 Tintin	 1:09.31	(24.00)	 10	 5	 ...5.75...........No answer to winner
1 of 8	 15 Jan 26	 VAC	 turf	 1200	  G 	 MDNM	 3	 C Zackey	 60	 $2.8	 Monkey’s Wedding	 1:08.73	(22.70)	 4	 3	 ...4.25.............. Backed - too good


